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English
Neotech Bridge® Breastfeeding Assistance Device
INDICATIONS FOR USE
The Neotech Bridge is a breastfeeding assistance device intended 
to deliver supplemental nutrition to an infant latched at the breast/
chest.
DIRECTIONS FOR USE
Step 1 Fill syringe (sold separately for N8001-5 and N8001-30) with 
milk or formula and twist onto the purple Neotech Bridge connector. 
Step 2 Invert the Bridge and center over the nipple. Fold Bridge 
down onto the breast to create a seal. 
Step 3 Latch the baby onto the Bridge.  
Step 4 Depress syringe as to deliver milk as needed. 
Step 5 Clean after each use and sanitize daily, as directed. Replace 
Bridge after one week or 20 washes, whichever is sooner.
Cleaning
Clean immediately after each use. 
Step 1 Separate and rinse all parts, including syringe plunger, 
under running water to wash away milk residue. 
Step 2 Soak all separate parts in warm soapy water for 5 minutes. 
Step 3 Reinsert the plunger into the syringe and fill with warm 
soapy water. Connect to Bridge and extension tubing (if used; not 
included for N8001-5 and N8001-30). Flush and repeat several 
times. 
Step 4 Fill syringe with clean water and reconnect to Bridge and 
extension tubing (if used). Flush and repeat several times. 
Step 5 Fill syringe with air and reconnect to Bridge and extension 
tubing (if used). Force air through tubing several times to remove 
water droplets. 
Step 6 Disconnect all parts, including syringe plunger, and place on 
a clean, dry surface and allow to air dry. Store dry parts in plastic 
bag/container when not in use. 
Caution: Do not dry the components with paper towel or similar 
as this will shorten the life of the device. Do not store wet or damp 
parts.
Sanitizing 
Sanitize once daily. Do not use sterilizers or microwave. 
Step 1 Separate and rinse all parts, including syringe plunger, 
under running water to wash away milk residue. 
Step 2 Fill a pot with 8 cups of drinking-quality water and bring to 
a boil. 
Step 3 Turn off heat source and let boiling water cool for no less 
than two and a half minutes. 
Step 4 Place the separate parts into the water and allow them to 
soak for 10 minutes.  
Step 5 Allow water to cool in open pot and gently remove parts from 
water with tongs. 
Step 6 Place parts on a clean, dry surface and allow to air dry. 
Store dry parts in plastic bag/container when not in use.  
Caution: Do not dry the components with paper towel or similar 
as this will shorten the life of the device. Do not store wet or damp 
parts.
CONTRAINDICATIONS, CAUTIONS & WARNINGS
The Bridge should not be used if there is an existing medical 
contraindication for breastfeeding. If unsure, check with your 
physician. 
Do not allow supplement contents to dry in the syringe before 
washing. 
Separate and wash all parts that come in contact with the breast, 
breastmilk, or supplement immediately after use to avoid dry up of 
milk residues and to prevent growth of bacteria. 
Only use drinking-quality tap or bottled water for cleaning. 
Do not scrub components of the syringe. 
Do not expose to extreme heat.  
Do not dry the components with paper towel or similar. Do not store 
wet or damp parts. 
Follow cleaning instructions provided by Neotech Products.
European Union: MDR EU 2017/745
Any serious incident that has occurred in relation to this device 
should be reported to Neotech Products and the competent 
authority of the Member State in which the user and/or patient is 
established.

Français
Neotech Bridge® Dispositif d’aide à l’allaitement
INDICATIONS D’UTILISATION
Neotech Bridge est un dispositif d’aide à l’allaitement permettant de 
donner un supplément de lait maternel à un nourrisson fixé au sein 
ou à la poitrine
INSTRUCTIONS D’UTILISATION
Étape 1 Remplissez la seringue (vendue séparément pour le 
N8001-5 et le N8001-30) de lait ou de lait maternisé et vissez-la au 
connecteur violet Neotech Bridge. 
Étape 2 Retournez le Bridge et centrez-le sur le mamelon. Rabattez 
le Bridge sur le sein de façon à assurer de l’herméticité. 
Étape 3  Mettez le bébé au sein sur le Bridge.  
Étape 4 Appuyez sur la seringue pour faire couler le lait selon les 
besoins. 
Étape 5 Nettoyez après chaque utilisation et désinfectez 
quotidiennement, selon les instructions. Remplacez le Bridge après 
une semaine ou 20 lavages, selon la première éventualité.
Nettoyage
Nettoyez immédiatement après chaque utilisation. 
Étape 1 Démontez et rincez tous les éléments à l’eau courante, y 
compris le piston de la seringue, pour éliminer tout reste de lait. 
Étape 2 Faites tremper tous les éléments démontés dans de l’eau 
chaude savonneuse pendant 5 minutes. 
Étape 3 Réinsérez le piston dans la seringue et remplissez-la d’eau 
chaude savonneuse. Raccordez-la au Bridge et au tube d’extension 
(le cas échéant, non inclus pour le N8001-5 et le N8001-30). Rincez 
et répétez plusieurs fois. 
Étape 4 Remplissez la seringue d’eau claire et raccordez-la à 
nouveau au Bridge et au tube d’extension (le cas échéant). Rincez 
et répétez plusieurs fois. 
Étape 5 Remplissez la seringue d’air et raccordez-la à nouveau au 
Bridge et au tube d’extension (le cas échéant). Faites circuler l’air 
dans le tube plusieurs fois pour éliminer les gouttelettes d’eau. 
Étape 6 Démontez tous les éléments, y compris le piston de la 
seringue, disposez-les sur une surface propre et sèche et laissez 
sécher à l’air libre. Rangez les éléments secs dans un sachet ou un 
contenant en plastique lorsqu’ils ne sont pas utilisés. 
Précaution : Ne séchez pas les composants à l’essuie-tout ou 
avec un équivalent, car cela réduit la durée de vie du dispositif. Ne 
rangez pas d’éléments mouillés ou humides.
Désinfection 
La désinfection doit être quotidienne. N’employez pas de 
stérilisateur ni de four à micro-ondes. 
Étape 1 Démontez et rincez tous les éléments à l’eau courante, y 
compris le piston de la seringue, pour éliminer tout reste de lait. 
Étape 2 Versez deux litres d’eau potable dans une casserole et 
portez à ébullition. 
Étape 3 Coupez la source de chaleur et laissez refroidir pendant 
deux minutes et demie minimum. 
Étape 4 Déposez les éléments démontés dans l’eau et laissez 
tremper 10 minutes.  
Étape 5 Laissez l’eau refroidir dans la casserole sans couvercle et 
retirez délicatement les éléments avec une pince. 
Étape 6 Disposez-les sur une surface propre et sèche et laissez 
sécher à l’air libre. Rangez les éléments secs dans un sachet ou un 
contenant en plastique lorsqu’ils ne sont pas utilisés.  
Précaution : Ne séchez pas les composants à l’essuie-tout ou 
avec un équivalent, car cela réduit la durée de vie du dispositif. Ne 
rangez pas d’éléments mouillés ou humides.
CONTRE-INDICATIONS, AVERTISSEMENTS ET MISES EN 
GARDE
N’utilisez pas le Bridge en cas de contre-indication médicale 
préexistante à l’allaitement. Dans le doute, consultez votre médecin. 
Ne laissez pas le contenu du supplément sécher dans la seringue 
avant de la laver. 
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Séparez et lavez immédiatement après utilisation tous les éléments 
au contact de la peau, du lait maternel ou du supplément pour 
empêcher le reste de lait de sécher et prévenir la croissance de 
bactéries. 
N’utilisez pour le nettoyage que de l’eau courante potable ou de 
l’eau en bouteille. 
Ne frottez pas les composants de la seringue. 
N’exposez pas cet appareil à une chaleur extrême.  
N’essuyez pas les composants au papier essuie-tout ou avec un 
équivalent. Ne rangez pas d’éléments mouillés ou humides. 
Respectez les instructions de nettoyage fournies par 
Neotech Products.
Union Européenne: MDR EU 2017/745
Tout incident grave survenu en rapport avec ce dispositif doit être 
signalé à Neotech Products et à l’autorité compétente de l’État 
membre où est établi l’utilisateur et/ou le patient.

Italiano
Neotech Bridge® Dispositivo di assistenza all’allattamento
INDICAZIONI D’USO
l Neotech Bridge è un dispositivo di assistenza all’allattamento 
progettato per fornire nutrimento supplementare a un infante 
attaccato al seno/petto
ISTRUZIONI D’USO
Passo 1 Riempi la siringa (venduta separatamente per N8001-5 
e N8001-30) con latte o formula e ruotala sul connettore viola 
Neotech Bridge. 
Passo 2 Rovescia il Bridge e centralo sul capezzolo. Piega Bridge 
sul seno per creare una chiusura. 
Passo 3 Attacca il bambino a Bridge.  
Passo 4 Premere la siringa per somministrare il latte secondo 
necessità. 
Passo 5 Effettua la pulizia e la sterilizzazione dopo ogni utilizzo, 
quotidianamente, come indicato. Sostituisci Bridge dopo una 
settimana oppure dopo 20 lavaggi, a seconda di quale evento si 
verifichi prima.
Pulizia
Effettuare la pulizia immediata, dopo ogni utilizzo. 
Passo 1 Separa e sciacqua tutte le parti, compreso lo stantuffo 
della siringa, sotto l’acqua corrente per eliminare i residui di latte. 
Passo 2 Immergi tutte le parti separate in acqua calda e sapone 
per 5 minuti. 
Passo 3 Reinserire lo stantuffo nella siringa e riempire di acqua 
calda e sapone. Collegare a Bridge e al tubo di prolunga (se 
utilizzato; venduto separatamente per le serie N8001-5 e N8001-
30). Sciacquare e ripetere più volte. 
Passo 4 Riempi la siringa con acqua pulita e ricollegala a Bridge e 
al tubo di prolunga (se utilizzato). Sciacqua e ripeti più volte. 
Passo 5 Riempi la siringa di aria e ricollegala a Bridge e al tubo di 
prolunga (se utilizzato). Fai passare più volte l’aria attraverso il tubo 
per rimuovere le gocce d’acqua. 
Passo 6 Scollega tutte le parti, compreso lo stantuffo della siringa, 
posizionale su una superficie pulita e asciutta e lasciale asciugare 
all’aria. Conserva le parti asciutte in delle borse/contenitori di 
plastica quando non lo usi. 
Precauzione: Non asciugare i componenti con carta assorbente 
o simili poiché questo ridurrà la durata del dispositivo. Non 
conservare le parti bagnate o umide.
Igienizzazione 
Igienizza una volta al giorno. Non usare sterilizzatori o microonde. 
Passo 1 Separa e sciacqua tutte le parti, incluso lo stantuffo della 
siringa, sotto l’acqua corrente per eliminare i residui di latte. 
Passo 2 Riempi una pentola con 8 tazze di acqua potabile e porta 
ad ebollizione. 
Passo 3 Spegnere la fonte di calore e lasciare raffreddare l’acqua 
bollente per almeno due minuti e mezzo. 
Passo 4 Immergi le parti separate nell’acqua e lasciale in ammollo 
per 10 minuti.  
Passo 5 Lascia raffreddare l’acqua in una pentola senza coperchio 
e togli delicatamente le parti dall’acqua con una pinza. 
Passo 6 Posiziona le parti su una superficie pulita e asciutta e 
lasciale asciugare all’aria. Conserva le parti asciutte in delle borse/
contenitori di plastica quando non lo usi.  
Precauzione: Non asciugare i componenti con carta assorbente 
o simili poiché questo ridurrà la durata del dispositivo. Non 
conservare le parti bagnate o umide.
CONTROINDICAZIONI, AVVERTENZE E PRECAUZIONI
Il Bridge non deve essere utilizzato se esiste una controindicazione 
medica all’allattamento al seno. In caso di dubbio, chiedi al tuo 
medico. 
Non lasciare asciugare il contenuto del supplemento nella siringa 
prima del lavaggio. 
Separa e lava tutte le parti che entrano in contatto con il seno, il 
latte materno o il supplemento subito dopo l’uso per evitare che si 
secchino i residui di latte e per prevenire la crescita di batteri. 
Per la pulizia usa solo acqua potabile do rubinetto o quella in 
bottiglia. 
Non strofinare i componenti della siringa. 
Non esporre a fonti di calore elevato.  
Non asciugare i componenti con carta assorbente o simili. Non 
conservare le parti bagnate o umide. 
Segui le istruzioni per la pulizia fornite da Neotech Products.
Unione Europea: MDR EU 2017/745
Qualsiasi incidente grave verificatosi in relazione al presente 
dispositivo dovrà essere segnalato a Neotech Products e 
all’autorità competente dello Stato membro in cui risiede l’utente 
e/o il paziente.

Español
Neotech Bridge® Dispositivo de ayuda a la lactancia
INDICACIONES DE USO
El Neotech Bridge es un dispositivo de ayuda a la lactancia 
diseñado para ofrecer nutrición suplementaria a un lactante 
alimentado por el pecho.
INSTRUCCIONES DE USO
Paso 1 Llene la jeringa (se vende por separado para N8001-5 y 
N8001-30) con leche o fórmula y enrósquela en el conector púrpura 
del Neotech Bridge. 
Paso 2 Invierta el Bridge y colóquelo en el centro, sobre el pezón. 
Doble el Bridge hacia abajo sobre el pecho para fijarlo. 
Paso 3  Enganche al bebé al Bridge.  
Paso 4 Presione la jeringa para suministrar la leche necesaria. 
Paso 5 Limpie después de cada uso y desinfecte diariamente, 
según las instrucciones. Sustituya el Bridge después de una 
semana o 20 lavados, lo que ocurra antes.
Limpieza
Limpie inmediatamente después de cada uso. 
Paso 1 Separe y enjuague todas las piezas, incluido el émbolo de 
la jeringa, con agua del grifo para eliminar los residuos de leche. 
Paso 2 Sumerja todas las piezas por separado en agua tibia con 
jabón durante 5 minutos. 
Paso 3 Vuelva a introducir el émbolo en la jeringa y llénela de agua 
tibia con jabón. Conecte al Bridge y al tubo de extensión (si se 
utiliza; no se incluye para N8001-5 y N8001-30). Enjuague y repita 
varias veces. 
Paso 4 Llene la jeringa con agua limpia y vuelva a conectarla al 
Bridge y al tubo de extensión (si se ha utilizado). Enjuague y repita 
varias veces. 
Paso 5 Llene la jeringa con aire y vuelva a conectarla al Bridge y al 
tubo de extensión (si se ha utilizado). Haga pasar aire por el tubo 
varias veces para extraer las gotas de agua. 
Paso 6 Desconecte todas las piezas, incluido el émbolo de la 
jeringa, colóquelas sobre una superficie limpia y seca y déjelas 
secar al aire. Guarde las piezas secas en una bolsa/recipiente de 
plástico cuando no las utilice. 
Precaución: No seque las piezas con papel de cocina o un 
producto similar, ya que esto reducirá la vida útil del aparato. No 
guarde las piezas mojadas o húmedas.
Desinfección 
Desinfecte una vez al día. No utilice esterilizadores ni microondas. 
Paso 1 Separe y enjuague todas las piezas, incluido el émbolo de 
la jeringa, con agua del grifo para eliminar los residuos de leche. 
Paso 2 Llene una cacerola con 8 tazas de agua potable y déjela 
hervir. 
Paso 3 Apague la fuente de calor y deje enfriar el agua hirviendo 
durante un mínimo de dos minutos y medio. 
Paso 4 Introduzca las piezas por separado en el agua y déjelas en 
remojo durante 10 minutos.  
Paso 5 Deje que el agua se enfríe en la cacerola abierta y extraiga 
las piezas del agua cuidadosamente con ayuda de unas pinzas. 
Paso 6 Coloque las piezas sobre una superficie limpia y seca 
y déjelas secar al aire. Guarde las piezas secas en una bolsa/
recipiente de plástico cuando no las utilice.  
Precaución: No seque las piezas con papel de cocina o un 
producto similar, ya que esto reducirá la vida útil del aparato. No 
guarde las piezas mojadas o húmedas.
CONTRAINDICACIONES, PRECAUCIONES Y ADVERTENCIAS
El Bridge no se debe utilizar si existe una contraindicación médica 
para la lactancia. Si no está segura, consulte a su médico. 
No deje que el contenido del suplemento se seque en la jeringa 
antes de lavarla. 
Separe y lave todas las piezas que entren en contacto con el 
pecho, la leche materna o el suplemento inmediatamente después 
de su uso para evitar que los restos de leche se sequen y prevenir 
la proliferación de bacterias. 
Para la limpieza, solo utilice agua potable del grifo o embotellada. 
No friegue las piezas de la jeringa. 
No exponer al calor extremo.  
No seque los componentes con papel de cocina o productos 
similares. No guarde las piezas mojadas o húmedas. 
Siga las instrucciones de limpieza proporcionadas por Neotech 
Products.

Unión Europea: MDR EU 2017/745
Cualquier incidente grave que tenga lugar en relación con este 
dispositivo deberá comunicarse a Neotech Products y a la 
autoridad competente del Estado miembro en el que el usuario o 
paciente esté establecido.

Português
Neotech Bridge® Dispositivo de Assistência de Amamentação
INDICAÇÕES DE UTILIZAÇÃO
O Neotech Bridge é um dispositivo de assistência de amamentação 
com o objetivo de fornecer nutrientes adicionais a um paciente 
pediátrico agarrado à mama/peito.
INSTRUÇÕES DE UTILIZAÇÃO
1º Passo Encha a seringa (vendido separadamente para N8001-5 
e N8001-30) com leite ou fórmula e vire no conector roxo Neotech 
Bridge. 
2º Passo Vire o Bridge ao contrário e coloque no centro do mamilo. 
Dobre o Bridge no peito para criar um selamento. 
3º Passo Agarre o bebé no Bridge.  
4º Passo Pressione a seringa para proporcionar leite conforme 
necessário. 
5º Passo Limpe após cada utilização e desinfete diariamente, de 
acordo com as instruções. Substitua o Bridge após uma semana ou 
20 lavagens, o que acontecer mais cedo.
Limpeza
Limpe imediatamente após cada utilização. 
1º Passo Separe e enxagúe todas as peças, incluindo o êmbolo da 
seringa, dentro de água para eliminar os resíduos de leite. 
2º Passo Mergulhe todas as peças separadas em água morna com 
sabão durante 5 minutos. 
3º Passo Insira novamente o êmbolo na seringa e encha-o com 
água morna com sabão. Ligue ao Bridge Bridge e ao tubo de 
extensão (se utilizado; não incluído para N8001-5 e N8001-30). 
Enxagúe e repita várias vezes. 
4º Passo Encha a seringa com água limpa e volte a ligar ao Bridge 
e ao tubo de extensão (se usado). Enxagúe e repita várias vezes. 
5º Passo Encha a seringa com ar e volte a ligar ao Bridge e ao tubo 
de extensão (se usado). Force várias vezes o ar através do tubo 
para remover gotas de água. 
6º Passo  Desconecte todas as peças, incluindo o êmbolo da 
seringa e coloque numa superfície limpa e seca e deixe secar ao 
ar. Guarde as peças secas num saco de plástico/recipiente quando 
não estiverem a ser utilizadas. 
Precaução: Não seque os componentes com papel de cozinha ou 
semelhante pois poderá diminuir o tempo de vida do dispositivo. 
Não guarde as peças molhadas ou húmidas.
Desinfeção 
Desinfete uma vez por dia. Não utilize esterilizantes ou o 
microondas. 
1º Passo Separe e enxagúe todas as peças, incluindo o êmbolo da 
seringa, debaixo de água para eliminar os resíduos de leite. 
2º Passo Encha uma panela com 8 copos de água potável e ferva. 
3º Passo Desligue a fonte de calor e deixe que a água a ferver 
arrefeça durante não menos de dois minutos e meio. 
4º Passo Coloque as peças separadas na água e deixe que 
mergulhem durante 10 minutos.  
5º Passo Deixe que a água arrefeça e remova cuidadosamente da 
água as peças com pinças. 
6º Passo Coloque as peças numa superfície limpa e seca e 
deixe secar ao ar. Guarde as peças secas num saco de plástico/
recipiente quando não estiverem a ser utilizadas.  
Precaução: Não seque os componentes com papel de cozinha ou 
semelhante pois poderá diminuir o tempo de vida do dispositivo. 
Não guarde as peças molhadas ou húmidas.
CONTRA-INDICAÇÕES, PRECAUÇÕES E ADVERTÊNCIAS“O 
Bridge não deverá ser usado se existir uma contra-indicação 
médica para a amamentação. Se não tiver a certeza, consulte o 
seu médico. 
Não deixe que os conteúdos adicionais sequem dentro da seringa 
antes de lavar. 
Separe e lave todas as peças que entram em contacto com o 
peito, leite materno ou suplementos imediatamente após a sua 
utilização para evitar que os resíduos de leite sequem e para evitar 
o surgimento de bactérias. 
Utilize apenas água da torneira potável ou engarrafada para a 
limpeza. 
Não esfregue os componentes da seringa. 
Não exponha a calor extremo.  
Não seque os componentes com papel de cozinha ou semelhante. 
Não guarde as peças molhadas ou húmidas. 
Siga as instruções de limpeza fornecidas pela Neotech Products.
União Europeia: MDR EU 2017/745
Qualquer acidente grave que ocorra em relação a este dispositivo 
deve ser comunicado à Neotech Products e à autoridade 
competente do Estado-membro onde se encontrem o utilizador e/
ou paciente.

Deutsch
Neotech Bridge® Stillhilfegerät
GEBRAUCHSHINWEIS
Neotech Bridge ist ein Stillhilfegerät, das einen an der Brust 
angelegten Säugling mit ergänzender Nahrung versorgt
GEBRAUCHSANWEISUNG
Schritt 1 Füllen Sie die Spritze (separat erhältlich für N8001-5 und 
N8001-30) mit Milch oder Säuglingsnahrung und drehen Sie sie auf 
den violetten Anschluss des Neotech Bridge. 
Schritt 2 Drehen Sie das Bridge um und platzieren Sie es mittig 
über der Brustwarze. Drücken Sie die Ränder des Bridge nach 
unten auf die Brust, sodass sie dicht abschließen. 
Schritt 3 Legen Sie das Baby am Bridge an.  
Schritt 4 Drücken Sie zum Abgeben der Milch den Spritzenkolben 
nach Bedarf herunter. 
Schritt 5 Reinigen Sie das Bridge nach jedem Gebrauch und 
desinfizieren Sie es täglich, wie angegeben. Ersetzen Sie das 
Bridge nach einer Woche oder nach 20 Reinigungen, je nachdem, 
was früher eintritt.
Reinigung
Reinigen Sie das Bridge nach jedem Gebrauch sofort. 
Schritt 1 Trennen und spülen Sie alle Teile einschließlich des 
Spritzenkolbens unter fließendem Wasser ab, um Milchreste zu 
entfernen. 
Schritt 2 Weichen Sie alle Einzelteile 5 Minuten lang in warmem 
Spülwasser ein. 
Schritt 3 Setzen Sie den Kolben wieder in die Spritze ein und füllen 
Sie sie mit warmem Spülwasser. Schließen Sie sie an das Bridge 
und an den Verlängerungsschlauch an (falls vorhanden, bei N8001-
5 und N8001-30 nicht im Lieferumfang enthalten). Spülen Sie 
den Schlauch und das Bridge durch und wiederholen Sie diesen 
Vorgang mehrere Male. 
Schritt 4 Füllen Sie die Spritze mit klarem Wasser und verbinden 
Sie sie wieder mit dem Bridge und dem Verlängerungsschlauch 
(falls dieser verwendet wurde). Spülen Sie den Schlauch und das 
Bridge durch und wiederholen Sie diesen Vorgang mehrere Male. 
Schritt 5 Füllen Sie die Spritze mit klarem Wasser und verbinden 
Sie sie wieder mit dem Bridge und dem Verlängerungsschlauch 
(falls dieser verwendet wurde). Drücken Sie mehrmals Luft durch 
den Schlauch, um Wassertropfen herauszudrücken. 
Schritt 6 Trennen Sie alle Teile einschließlich des Spritzenkolbens 
und legen Sie sie auf eine saubere, trockene Oberfläche und lassen 
Sie sie an der Luft trocknen. Bewahren Sie die trockenen Teile in 
einem Plastikbeutel/Behälter auf, wenn sie nicht verwendet werden. 
Vorsichtsmaßnahme: Trocknen Sie die Teile nicht mit Papiertüchern 
oder ähnlichem ab, da sich dadurch die Lebensdauer des Geräts 
verkürzt. Lagern Sie keine nassen oder feuchten Teile.
Desinfizieren 
Einmal täglich desinfizieren. Verwenden Sie keine Sterilisatoren 
oder Mikrowellen. 
Schritt 1 Trennen und spülen Sie alle Teile einschließlich des 
Spritzenkolbens unter fließendem Wasser ab, um Milchreste zu 
entfernen. 
Schritt 2 Füllen Sie einen Topf mit 8 Tassen Trinkwasser und 
bringen Sie es zum Kochen. 
Schritt 3 Schalten Sie die Wärmequelle aus und lassen Sie das 
kochende Wasser zweieinhalb Minuten lang abkühlen. 
Schritt 4 Legen Sie die einzelnen Teile in das Wasser und lassen 
Sie sie 10 Minuten lang einweichen.  
Schritt 5 Lassen Sie das Wasser bei geöffnetem Topf abkühlen und 
nehmen Sie die Teile vorsichtig mit einer Zange aus dem Wasser. 
Schritt 6 Legen Sie die Teile auf eine saubere, trockene Oberfläche 
und lassen Sie sie an der Luft trocknen. Bewahren Sie die 
trockenen Teile in einem Plastikbeutel/Behälter auf, wenn sie nicht 
verwendet werden.  
Vorsichtsmaßnahme: Trocknen Sie die Teile nicht mit Papiertüchern 
oder ähnlichem ab, da sich dadurch die Lebensdauer des Geräts 
verkürzt. Lagern Sie keine nassen oder feuchten Teile.
GEGENANZEIGEN, VORSICHTSMASSNAHMEN & 
WARNHINWEISE
Das Bridge ist nicht bei einer bestehenden medizinischen 
Gegenanzeige für das Stillen zu verwenden. Fragen Sie im 
Zweifelsfall bitte Ihren Arzt. 
Lassen Sie den Inhalt der Spritze vor dem Spülen nicht eintrocknen. 
Trennen und spülen Sie alle mit der Brust, der Muttermilch oder den 
Nahrungsergänzungsmitteln in Berührung gekommenen Teil sofort 
nach dem Gebrauch, um ein Eintrocknen von Milchresten und 
Bakterienwachstum zu vermeiden. 
Verwenden Sie zum Reinigen nur Leitungswasser oder abgefülltes 
Wasser in Trinkwasserqualität. 
Scheuern Sie keine Bestandteile der Spritze ab. 
Setzen Sie es keiner extremen Hitze aus.  
Trocknen Sie die Teile nicht mit Papiertüchern oder ähnlichem ab. 
Lagern Sie keine nassen oder feuchten Teile. 
Befolgen Sie die von Neotech Products angegebenen 

Reinigungsanweisungen.
Europäische Union: MDR EU 2017/745
Jeder schwerwiegende Vorfall, der in Verbindung mit diesem Gerät 
aufgetreten ist, sollte Neotech Products und der zuständigen 
Behörde des Mitgliedstaates, in dem der Anwender und/oder 
Patient niedergelassen ist, gemeldet werden.

Česky
Neotech Bridge® Zařízení pro pomoc při kojení
INDIKACE PRO POUŽITÍ
Neotech Bridge je zařízení pro pomoc při kojení, které je určeno 
k podávání doplňkové výživy kojenci přiloženému k prsu/prsnímu 
dvorci.
NÁVOD K POUŽITÍ
Krok 1 Naplňte stříkačku (prodává se samostatně pro N8001-5 
a N8001-30) mlékem nebo umělou výživou a otočte ji na fialový 
konektor Neotech Bridge. 
Krok 2 Obraťte můstek a vycentrujte jej nad bradavku. Můstek 
přiklopte na prsa, aby došlo k utěsnění. 
Krok 3 Připevněte dítě na můstek.  
Krok 4 Stiskněte stříkačku tak, aby se mléko podávalo podle 
potřeby. 
Krok 5 Prostředek podle pokynů po každém použití očistěte a každý 
den dezinfikujte. Prostředek Bridge vyměňte po jednom týdnu nebo 
20 umytích, podle toho, co nastane dříve.
Čištění 
Očistěte ihned po každém použití.
Krok 1 Oddělte a opláchněte všechny části včetně pístu stříkačky 
pod tekoucí vodou, aby se smyly zbytky mléka. 
Krok 2 Všechny oddělené části namočte na 5 minut do teplé vody s 
jemným čisticím přípravkem. 
Krok 3 Znovu zasuňte píst do stříkačky a naplňte ji teplou mýdlovou 
vodou. Připojte k prostředku Bridge a prodlužovacím hadičkám 
(pokud se používají; nejsou součástí produktu N8001-5 a N8001-
30). Propláchněte a několikrát zopakujte. 
Krok 4 Naplňte stříkačku čistou vodou a znovu ji připojte k mostu 
a prodlužovací hadičce (je-li použita). Propláchněte a několikrát 
zopakujte. 
Krok 5 Naplňte stříkačku vzduchem a znovu ji připojte k můstku 
a prodlužovací hadičce (je-li použita). Několikrát protlačte vzduch 
hadičkou, abyste odstranili kapičky vody. 
Krok 6 Odpojte všechny části, včetně pístu stříkačky, a položte je na 
čistý, suchý povrch a nechte je vyschnout. Nepoužívané suché díly 
skladujte v plastovém sáčku/kontejneru. 
Upozornění: Součásti nevysušujte papírovou utěrkou nebo 
podobným prostředkem, protože by se tím zkrátila životnost 
zařízení. Mokré nebo vlhké díly neskladujte.
Dezinfekce 
Dezinfikujte jednou denně. Nepoužívejte sterilizátory ani 
mikrovlnnou troubu. 
Krok 1 Oddělte a opláchněte všechny části včetně pístu stříkačky 
pod tekoucí vodou, aby se smyly zbytky mléka. 
Krok 2 Naplňte hrnec 8 šálky kvalitní pitné vody a přiveďte k varu. 
Krok 3 Vypněte tepelný zdroj a nechte vařící vodu alespoň dvě a půl 
minuty vychladnout. 
Krok 4 Jednotlivé části vložte do vody a nechte je 10 minut 
namočené.  
Krok 5 Nechte vodu v otevřeném hrnci vychladnout a opatrně ji 
kleštěmi vyjměte z vody. 
Krok 6 Díly položte na čistý a suchý povrch a nechte je vyschnout. 
Nepoužívané suché díly skladujte v plastovém sáčku/kontejneru.  
Upozornění: Součásti nevysušujte papírovou utěrkou nebo 
podobným prostředkem, protože by se tím zkrátila životnost 
zařízení. Mokré nebo vlhké díly neskladujte.
KONTRAINDIKACE, UPOZORNĚNÍ A VAROVÁNÍ
Můstek by se neměl používat, pokud existuje zdravotní 
kontraindikace kojení. Pokud si nejste jisti, poraďte se se svým 
lékařem. 
Před promytím nenechte obsah doplňku ve stříkačce zaschnout. 
Ihned po použití oddělte a umyjte všechny části, které přišly do 
styku s prsem, mateřským mlékem nebo příkrmem, abyste zabránili 
zaschnutí zbytků mléka a růstu bakterií. 
K čištění používejte pouze kohoutkovou nebo balenou vodu pitné 
kvality. 
Součásti stříkačky nedrhněte. 
Nevystavujte extrémnímu teplu.  
Díly nesušte papírovou utěrkou nebo podobným prostředkem. 
Mokré nebo vlhké díly neskladujte. 
Postupujte podle pokynů k čištění poskytnutých společností 
Neotech Products.
Evropská Unie: MDR EU 2017/745
Jakýkoli závažný incident, ke kterému dojde v souvislosti s tímto 
zařízením, musí být nahlášen společnosti Neotech Products a 
kompetentnímu úřadu členského státu, ve kterém má uživatel a/
nebo pacient trvalé bydliště.

Polski
Neotech Bridge® Urządzenie wspomagające karmienie piersią
ZASTOSOWANIE
Neotech Bridge to urządzenie wspomagające karmienie piersią. 
Pozwala podać dodatkowy pokarm niemowlęciu przystawionemu 
do piersi.
ZALECENIA DOTYCZĄCE UŻYTKOWANIA
Krok 1 Napełnij strzykawkę (sprzedawaną oddzielnie dla N8001-5 i 
N8001-30) mlekiem lub mieszanką i przykręć do fioletowego złącza 
Neotech Bridge. 
Krok 2 Odwróć nakładkę Bridge i umieść nad brodawką. Przyłóż 
nakładkę Bridge tak, aby szczelnie przyssała się do piersi. 
Krok 3 Przystaw dziecko do nakładki Bridge.  
Krok 4 W razie potrzeby naciśnij strzykawkę, aby podać mleko. 
Krok 5 Czyść po każdym użyciu i dezynfekuj codziennie, zgodnie z 
zaleceniami. Nakładkę Bridge należy wymienić po tygodniu lub 20 
myciach w zależności od tego, co nastąpi wcześniej.
Czyszczenie
Wyczyść natychmiast po każdym użyciu. 
Krok 1Rozmontuj i opłucz wszystkie części – w tym tłok strzykawki 
– pod bieżącą wodą, aby usunąć pozostałości mleka. 
Krok 2 Namocz wszystkie części osobno w ciepłej wodzie z mydłem 
przez 5 minut. 
Krok 3 Ponownie włóż tłok do strzykawki i napełnij ją ciepłą wodą 
z mydłem. Podłącz do nakładki Bridge i rurki przedłużającej (jeśli 
jest używana; niedołączona dla N8001-5 i N8001-30). Przepłucz i 
powtórz czynność kilka razy. 
Krok 4 Napełnij strzykawkę czystą wodą i ponownie podłącz do 
nakładki Bridge i rurki przedłużającej (jeśli jest używana). Przepłucz 
i powtórz czynność kilka razy. 
Krok 5 Napełnij strzykawkę powietrzem i ponownie podłącz 
do nakładki Bridge i rurki przedłużającej (jeśli jest używana). 
Kilkakrotnie przepuść powietrze przez rurkę, aby usunąć kropelki 
wody. 
Krok 6 Odłącz wszystkie części – w tym tłok strzykawki. Umieść 
na czystej, suchej powierzchni i pozostaw do wyschnięcia. Po 
osuszeniu przechowuj nieużywane części w plastikowej torbie/
pojemniku. 
Przestroga: Nie osuszaj części ręcznikiem papierowym lub 
podobnym materiałem, ponieważ skróci to żywotność urządzenia. 
Pamiętaj o osuszeniu części przed ich przechowywaniem.
Dezynfekcja 
Dezynfekuj raz dziennie. Nie używaj do tego celu sterylizatorów ani 
kuchenki mikrofalowej. 
Krok 1 Rozmontuj i opłucz wszystkie części – w tym tłok strzykawki 
– pod bieżącą wodą, aby zmyć pozostałości mleka. 
Krok 2 Wlej do garnka 8 szklanek wody pitnej i doprowadź do 
wrzenia. 
Krok 3 Wyłącz źródło ciepła i poczekaj co najmniej dwie i pół 
minuty, aż woda ostygnie. 
Krok 4 Włóż wszystkie części osobno do wody i namocz przez 10 
minut.  
Krok 5 Poczekaj, aż woda w otwartym naczyniu ostygnie i delikatnie 
wyjmij części z wody przy pomocy szczypiec. 
Krok 6 Umieść części na czystej, suchej powierzchni i pozostaw 
do wyschnięcia. Po osuszeniu przechowuj nieużywane części w 
plastikowej torbie/pojemniku.  
Przestroga: Nie osuszaj części ręcznikiem papierowym lub 
podobnym materiałem, ponieważ skróci to żywotność urządzenia. 
Pamiętaj o osuszeniu części przed ich przechowywaniem.
PRZECIWWSKAZANIA, PRZESTROGI I OSTRZEŻENIA
Nie należy stosować nakładki Bridge, jeśli istnieją medyczne 
przeciwwskazania do karmienia piersią. W razie wątpliwości 
skonsultuj się z lekarzem. 
Nie dopuszczaj do wyschnięcia zawartości suplementu w 
strzykawce przed jej umyciem. 
Natychmiast po użyciu rozmontuj i umyj wszystkie części mające 
kontakt z piersią, mlekiem matki lub suplementem, aby uniknąć 
zaschnięcia pozostałości mleka i zapobiec rozwojowi bakterii. 
Do czyszczenia używaj wyłącznie wody pitnej z kranu lub wody 
butelkowanej. 
Nie szoruj elementów strzykawki. 
Nie wystawiaj na działanie wysokich temperatur.  
Nie osuszaj części ręcznikiem papierowym ani podobnym 
materiałem. Pamiętaj o osuszeniu części przed ich 
przechowywaniem. 
Postępuj zgodnie z instrukcjami czyszczenia Neotech Products.
Unia Europejska: MDR EU 2017/745
Kazdy powazny incydent zwiazany z tym wyrobem nalezy zglosic 
spólce Neotech Products i wlasciwemu organowi panstwa 
czlonkowskiego, w którym uzytkownik lub pacjent maja miejsce 
zamieszkania.

Svenska
Neotech Bridge® Amningshjälpmedel
INDIKATIONER FÖR ANVÄNDNING

Neotech Bridge är ett amningshjälpmedel som är avsedd att ge 
kompletterande näring till ett spädbarn som är fäst vid bröstet/
bröstkorgen
ANVÄNDARINSTRUKTIONER
Steg 1 Fyll sprutan (säljs separat för N8001-5 och N8001-30) med 
mjölk eller formel och vrid den lila Neotech Bridge-kontakten. 
Steg 2 Invertera Bridge-enheten och centrera över bröstvårtan. Vik 
ner Bridge-enheten på bröstet så att den sluter tätt. 
Steg 3 Säkra barnet på bryggan.  
Steg 4 Tryck ned sprutan för att mata ut mjölk vid behov. 
Steg 5 Rengör efter användning och desinficera dagligen enligt 
anvisningarna. Byt ut Bridge-enheten efter en vecka eller 20 
tvättningar, beroende på vilket som infaller först.
Rengöring
Rengör omedelbart efter varje användning. 
Steg 1 Separera och skölj alla delar, inklusive sprutans kolv, under 
rinnande vatten för att tvätta bort mjölkrester. 
Steg 2 Blötlägg alla separata delar i varmt tvålvatten i 5 minuter. 
Steg 3 Sätt tillbaka kolven i sprutan och fyll på med varmt 
tvålvatten. Anslut till Bridge-enheten och förlängningsslangen (om 
sådan används, ingår inte med N8001-5 och N8001-30). Spola och 
upprepa flera gånger. 
Steg 4 Fyll sprutan med rent vatten och återanslut till Bridge-
enheten och förlängningsslangen (om sådan används). Spola och 
upprepa flera gånger. 
Steg 5 Fyll sprutan med luft och återanslut till Bridge-enheten 
och förlängningsslangen (om sådan används). Pressa luft genom 
slangen flera gånger för att avlägsna vattendroppar. 
Steg 6 Koppla loss alla delar, inklusive sprutans kolv, och placera 
dem på en ren, torr yta och låt dem lufttorka. Förvara torra delar i 
plastpåse/behållare när de inte används. 
Försiktighet: Torka inte komponenterna med pappershandduk eller 
liknande eftersom detta förkortar enhetens livslängd. Förvara inte 
våta eller fuktiga delar.
Sanering 
Desinficera en gång dagligen. Använd inte sterilisator eller 
mikrovågsugn. 
Steg 1 Separera och skölj alla delar, inklusive sprutans kolv, under 
rinnande vatten för att tvätta bort mjölkrester. 
Steg 2 Fyll en gryta med 8 koppar dricksvatten och koka. 
Steg 3 Stäng av värmekällan och låt det kokande vattnet svalna i 
minst två och en halv minut. 
Steg 4 Lägg de separata delarna i vattnet och låt dem dra i 10 
minuter.  
Steg 5 Låt vattnet svalna i den öppna grytan och ta försiktigt upp 
delarna ur vattnet med en tång. 
Steg 6 Placera delarna på en ren, torr yta och låt dem lufttorka. 
Förvara torra delar i plastpåse/behållare när de inte används.  
Försiktighet: Torka inte komponenterna med pappershandduk eller 
liknande eftersom detta förkortar enhetens livslängd. Förvara inte 
våta eller fuktiga delar.
KONTRAINDIKATIONER, VARNINGAR OCH FÖRSIKTIGHET
Bridge-enheten ska inte användas om det finns en befintlig 
medicinsk kontraindikation för amning. Om du är osäker ska du 
kontakta din läkare. 
Låt inte innehållet i kosttillskottet torka i sprutan innan du tvättar 
den. 
Separera och tvätta alla delar som kommer i kontakt med bröstet, 
bröstmjölken eller tillskottet omedelbart efter användning för att 
undvika att mjölkrester torkar in och för att förhindra bakterietillväxt. 
Använd endast kranvatten eller flaskvatten av dricksvattenkvalitet 
för rengöring. 
Skrubba inte sprutans komponenter. 
Utsätt inte för extrem värme.  
Torka inte komponenterna med pappershandduk eller liknande. 
Förvara inte våta eller fuktiga delar. 
Följ rengöringsanvisningarna från Neotech Products.
Europeiska unionen: MDR EU 2017/745
Allvarliga händelser som inträffar i samband med denna enhet bör 
rapporteras till Neotech Products och den behöriga myndigheten i 
den medlemsstat där användaren och / eller patienten bor.

Suomi
Neotech Bridge® Imetysapulaite
KÄYTTÖAIHEET
Neotech Bridge on imetysapulaite, joka on tarkoitettu toimittamaan 
lisäravintoa rintaa imevälle vauvalle.
KÄYTTÖOHJEET
Vaihe 1 Täytä ruisku (myydään erikseen laitteille N8001-5 ja N8001-
30) maidolla tai rintamaidonvastikkeella ja kierrä ruisku violettiin 
Neotech Bridge -liittimeen. 
Vaihe 2 Käännä Neotech Bridge ylösalaisin ja aseta se nännin 
yläpuolelle. Taita Bridge alas rinnalle siten, että se asettuu tiiviisti. 
Vaihe 3 Anna vauvan ottaa imuote Bridge-laitteesta.  
Vaihe 4 Paina ruiskun mäntää, jolloin voit annostella maitoa tarpeen 
mukaan. 
Vaihe 5 Puhdista jokaisen käyttökerran jälkeen ja desinfioi päivittäin 
ohjeen mukaan. Vaihda Bridge yhden viikon tai 20 pesukerran 
jälkeen sen mukaan, kumpi saavutetaan ensin.
Puhdistus
Puhdista välittömästi jokaisen käyttökerran jälkeen. 
Vaihe 1 Erottele ja huuhtele kaikki osat, ruiskun mäntä mukaan 
lukien, juoksevan veden alla, jotta kaikki maidonjäämät 
huuhtoutuvat pois. 
Vaihe 2 Liota kaikkia erillisiä osia lämpimässä saippuavedessä 5 
minuutin ajan. 
Vaihe 3 Aseta mäntä takaisin ruiskuun ja täytä se lämpimällä 
saippuavedellä. Liitä Bridge-laitteeseen ja jatkoletkuun (jos 
käytössä, ei sisälly laitteiden N8001-5 ja N8001-30 toimitukseen). 
Huuhdo ja toista useita kertoja. 
Vaihe 4 Täytä ruisku puhtaalla vedellä ja liitä se takaisin Bridge-
laitteeseen ja jatkeletkuun (jos käytössä). Huuhdo ja toista useita 
kertoja. 
Vaihe 5 Täytä ruisku ilmalla ja liitä se takaisin Bridge-laitteeseen ja 
jatkeletkuun (jos käytössä). Pakota ilma letkun läpi useita kertoja, 
jotta vesipisarat poistuvat. 
Vaihe 6 Irrota kaikki osat, ruiskun mäntä mukaan lukien, ja aseta 
ne puhtaalle, kuivalle pinnalle. Anna kuivua. Säilytä kuivia osia 
muovipussissa/-rasiassa, kun ne eivät ole käytössä. 
Huomio: Älä kuivaa osia paperipyyhkeellä tai muulla 
samankaltaisella tuotteella, sillä ne lyhentävät laitteen käyttöaikaa. 
Älä säilytä osia märkinä tai kosteina.
Desinfiointi 
Desinfioi kerran päivässä. Älä käytä sterilointiin sterilisaattoreita tai 
mikroaaltouunia. 
Vaihe 1 Erottele ja huuhtele kaikki osat, ruiskun mäntä mukaan 
lukien, juoksevan veden alla, jotta kaikki maidonjäämät 
huuhtoutuvat pois. 
Vaihe 2 Täytä kattila 8 lasillisella juomakelpoista vettä ja anna 
kiehua. 
Vaihe 3 Sammuta lämmönlähde ja anna kiehuvan veden jäähtyä 
ainakin kahden ja puolen minuutin ajan. 
Vaihe 4 Aseta erillään olevat osat veteen ja anna niiden liota 10 
minuutin ajan.  
Vaihe 5 Anna veden jäähtyä avoimessa kattilassa ja poista osat 
varovasti vedestä pihdeillä. 
Vaihe 6 Aseta osat puhtaalle, kuivalle pinnalle. Anna kuivua. Säilytä 
kuivia osia muovipussissa/-rasiassa, kun ne eivät ole käytössä.  
Huomio: Älä kuivaa osia paperipyyhkeellä tai muulla 
samankaltaisella tuotteella, sillä ne lyhentävät laitteen käyttöaikaa. 
Älä säilytä osia märkinä tai kosteina.
VASTA-AIHEET, HUOMIOT JA VAROITUKSET
Bridge-laitetta ei tule käyttää, jos imetykselle on olemassa jokin 
lääketieteellinen vasta-aihe. Jos olet epävarma laitteen käytöstä, 
käänny lääkärin puoleen. 
Älä anna rintamaidonkorvikkeen kuivua ruiskuun ennen pesua. 
Erottele ja pese kaikki osat, jotka joutuvat kosketuksiin rinnan, 
rintamaidon tai korvikkeen kanssa välittömästi käytön jälkeen. Näin 
vältät maidonjäämien kuivumisen ja estät bakteerien kasvua. 
Käytä puhdistukseen ainoastaan juomakelpoista hana- tai 
pullovettä. 
Älä hankaa ruiskun osia. 
Ei saa altistaa äärimmäiselle kuumuudelle. 
Älä kuivaa osia paperipyyhkeellä tai samankaltaisella tuotteella. Älä 
säilytä osia märkinä tai kosteina. 
Noudata Neotech Productsin toimittamia puhdistusohjeita.
Euroopan unioni: Lääkinnällisistä laitteista annettu asetus (EU) 
2017/745
Kaikista tähän laitteeseen liittyvistä vakavista vaaratilanteista 
on ilmoitettava Neotech Products -yhtiölle ja sen jäsenvaltion 
toimivaltaiselle viranomaiselle, johon käyttäjä ja/tai potilas on 
sijoittautunut.

Latviešu
Neotech Bridge® Zīdīšanas palīgierīce
LIETOŠANAS INDIKĀCIJAS
Neotech Bridge ir zīdīšanas palīgierīce, kas paredzēta, lai sniegtu 
papildu uzturu zīdainim, kurš zīž krūti.
LIETOŠANAS NORĀDĪJUMI
1. solis Piepildiet šļirci (iegādājama atsevišķi modeļiem N8001-5 
un N8001-30) ar pienu vai mākslīgo maisījumu un uzskrūvējiet uz 
violetā Neotech Bridge savienotāja. 
2. solis Apgrieziet Bridge un centrējiet to virs krūtsgala. Salokiet 
Bridge lejup uz krūts, lai izveidotu blīvējumu. 
3. solis Ļaujiet zīdainim piezīsties pie Bridge.  
4. solis Nospiediet šļirci, lai vadītu pienu pēc nepieciešamības. 
5. solis Tīriet pēc katras lietošanas reizes un dezinficējiet katru 
dienu saskaņā ar norādījumiem. Nomainiet Bridge pēc vienas 
nedēļas vai 20 mazgāšanas reizēm, atkarībā no tā, kas notiek ātrāk.
Tīrīšana
Nekavējoties iztīriet pēc katras lietošanas reizes. 
1. solis Atdaliet un noskalojiet visas daļas, tostarp šļirces virzuli, 

zem tekoša ūdens, lai nomazgātu piena atliekas. 
2. solis Visas atsevišķās daļas 5 minūtes mērcējiet siltā ziepjūdenī. 
3. solis Ievietojiet virzuli šļircē un uzpildiet to ar siltu ziepjūdeni. 
Savienojiet Bridge un pagarinājuma caurulītēm (ja tiek izmantotas; 
N8001-5 un N8001-30 nav iekļautas). Izskalojiet un atkārtojiet 
vairākas reizes. 
4. solis Piepildiet šļirci ar tīru ūdeni un pievienojiet to pie Bridge un 
pagarinājuma caurulītes (ja tiek izmantota). Izskalojiet un atkārtojiet 
vairākas reizes. 
5. solis Piepildiet šļirci ar gaisu un no jauna pievienojiet pie Bridge 
un pagarinājuma caurulītes (ja tiek izmantota). Vairākas reizes 
izspiediet gaisu caur caurulīti, lai atbrīvotos no ūdens pilieniem. 
6. solis Atvienojiet visas daļas, tostarp šļirces virzuli; novietojiet uz 
tīras, sausas virsmas un ļaujiet nožūt. Sausās daļas, kad tās netiek 
lietotas, uzglabājiet plastmasas maisiņā/tvertnē. 
Piesardzības pasākums: Nesusiniet daļas ar papīra dvieli vai 
tamlīdzīgi, jo tas saīsina ierīces kalpošanas laiku. Neglabājiet 
slapjas vai mitras daļas.
Dezinficēšana 
Dezinficējiet reizi dienā. Nelietojiet sterilizatorus vai mikroviļņu 
krāsni. 
1. solis Atdaliet un noskalojiet visas daļas, tostarp šļirces virzuli, 
zem tekoša ūdens, lai nomazgātu piena atliekas. 
2. solis Piepildiet katlu ar 8 glāzēm dzeramā ūdens un uzkarsējiet 
līdz vārīšanās temperatūrai. 
3. solis Izslēdziet siltuma avotu un ļaujiet verdošam ūdenim atdzist 
ne mazāk kā divarpus minūtes 
4. solis Ievietojiet atsevišķās daļas ūdenī un ļaujiet tām mērcēties 
10 minūtes.  
5. solis Ļaujiet ūdenim atdzist atvērtā katlā un uzmanīgi izņemiet 
daļas no ūdens ar knaiblēm. 
6. solis Novietojiet daļas uz tīras, sausas virsmas un ļaujiet nožūt. 
Sausās daļas, kad tās netiek lietotas, uzglabājiet plastmasas 
maisiņā/tvertnē.  
Piesardzības pasākums: Nesusiniet daļas ar papīra dvieli vai 
tamlīdzīgi, jo tas saīsina ierīces kalpošanas laiku. Neglabājiet 
slapjas vai mitras daļas.
KONTRINDIKĀCIJAS, PIESARDZĪBAS PASĀKUMI 
UN BRĪDINĀJUMI”
Bridge nedrīkst lietot, ja ir medicīniska kontrindikācija zīdīšanai. Ja 
neesat droši, konsultējieties ar savu ārstu. 
Pirms mazgāšanas neļaujiet šļircē izžūt uztura bagātinātāja 
saturam. 
Atdaliet un nomazgājiet visas daļas, kas nonāk saskarē ar krūti, 
mātes pienu vai uztura bagātinātāju, tūlīt pēc lietošanas, lai 
izvairītos no piena atlikumu nožūšanas un novērstu baktēriju 
vairošanos. 
Tīrīšanai izmantojiet tikai dzeramās kvalitātes krāna ūdeni vai ūdeni 
pudelēs. 
Neberziet šļirces daļas. 
Nepakļaujiet pārmērīga karstuma iedarbībai. 
Nesusiniet daļas ar papīra dvieli vai tamlīdzīgi. Neglabājiet slapjas 
vai mitras daļas. 
Ievērojiet Neotech Products sniegtos tīrīšanas norādījumus.
Eiropas Savienība: MIR ES 2017/745
Par jebkuru nopietnu negadījumu, kas noticis saistībā ar šo ierīci, ir 
jāziņo Neotech Products un tās dalībvalsts kompetentajai iestādei, 
kurā lietotājs veic uzņēmējdarbību un/vai dzīvo pacients.

Български
Neotech Bridge® Устройство за подпомагане на кърменето
ПОКАЗАНИЯ ЗА УПОТРЕБА
Neotech Bridge е устройство за подпомагане на кърменето, 
предназначено да доставя допълнителна храна на кърмаче, 
поставено на гърдата/гръдния кош
УКАЗАНИЯ ЗА УПОТРЕБА
Стъпка 1 Напълнете спринцовката (продава се отделно 
за N8001-5 и N8001-30) с мляко или адаптирано мляко и 
завъртете върху лилавия конектор Neotech Bridge. 
Стъпка 2 Обърнете Bridge и го центрирайте върху зърното. 
Сгънете Bridge надолу към гърдата, за да създадете 
уплътнение. 
Стъпка 3 Поставете бебето така, че да засуче Bridge.  
Стъпка 4 Натиснете спринцовката, за да осигурите мляко при 
необходимост. 
Стъпка 5 Почиствайте след всяка употреба и хигиенизирайте 
ежедневно според указанията. Сменете Bridge след една 
седмица или 20 измивания, което от двете настъпи по-рано.
Почистване
Почиствайте веднага след всяка употреба. 
Стъпка 1 Отделете и изплакнете всички части, включително 
буталото на спринцовката, под течаща вода, за да измиете 
остатъците от мляко. 
Стъпка 2 Накиснете всички отделни части в топла сапунена 
вода за 5 минути. 
Стъпка 3 Поставете отново буталото в спринцовката и 
напълнете с топла сапунена вода. Свържете към Bridge и 
удължителна тръба (ако се използва такава; предлага се 
отделно за N8001-5 и N8001-30). Изплакнете и повторете 
няколко пъти. 
Стъпка 4 Напълнете спринцовката с чиста вода и свържете 
отново към Bridge и удължителната тръба (ако се използва 
такава). Изплакнете и повторете няколко пъти. 
Стъпка 5 Напълнете спринцовката с въздух и свържете 
отново към Bridge и удължителната тръба (ако се използва 
такава). Продухайте тръбата с въздух няколко пъти, за да 
отстраните водните капки.  
Стъпка 6 Разкачете всички части, включително буталото на 
спринцовката, и поставете върху чиста, суха повърхност, за да 
изсъхнат на въздух. Съхранявайте сухите части в найлонов 
плик/контейнер, когато не ги използвате. 
Внимание: Не подсушавайте компонентите с хартиени кърпи 
или други подобни, тъй като това ще съкрати живота на 
устройството. Не съхранявайте мокри или влажни части.
Хигиенизиране 
Хигиенизирайте веднъж дневно. Не използвайте 
стерилизатори или микровълнова печка. 
Стъпка 1 Отделете и изплакнете всички части, включително 
буталото на спринцовката, под течаща вода, за да измиете 
остатъците от мляко. 
Стъпка 2 Напълнете тенджера с 8 чаши питейна вода и я 
оставете да заври. 
Стъпка 3 Изключете източника на топлина и оставете 
врящата вода да се охлади за не по-малко от две минути и 
половина. 
Стъпка 4 Поставете отделните части във водата и ги оставете 
да се накиснат за 10 минути.  
Стъпка 5 Оставете водата да се охлади в отворен съд и 
внимателно извадете частите от водата като използвате 
щипка. 
Стъпка 6 Поставете частите върху чиста, суха повърхност, за 
да изсъхнат на въздух. Съхранявайте сухите части в найлонов 
плик/контейнер, когато не ги използвате.  
Внимание: Не подсушавайте компонентите с хартиени кърпи 
или други подобни, тъй като това ще съкрати живота на 
устройството. Не съхранявайте мокри или влажни части.
ПРОТИВОПОКАЗАНИЯ, ЗНАЦИ ЗА ВНИМАНИЕ И 
ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЯ
Bridge не трябва да се използва, ако има съществуващо 
медицинско противопоказание за кърмене. Ако не сте сигурни, 
консултирайте се с Вашия лекар. 
Не позволявайте съдържанието на добавката да изсъхне в 
спринцовката преди измиване. 
Отделете и измийте всички части, които влизат в контакт 
с гърдата, кърмата или добавката веднага след употреба, 
за да избегнете изсъхването на остатъците от мляко и да 
предотвратите развитието на бактерии. 
За почистване използвайте само чешмяна или бутилирана 
питейна вода. 
Не търкайте компонентите на спринцовката. 
Не излагайте на силна топлина.  
Не подсушавайте компонентите с хартиени кърпи или подобни. 
Не съхранявайте мокри или влажни части. 
Следвайте инструкциите за почистване, предоставени от 
Neotech Products.
Европейски съюз: MDR ЕС 2017/745
Всеки сериозен инцидент, възникнал във връзка с това 
изделие, трябва да бъде докладван на Neotech Products и 
компетентния орган на държавата членка, в която е установен 
потребителят и/или пациентът.

Hrvatski
Neotech Bridge® Uređaj za pomoć pri dojenju
INDIKACIJE ZA UPORABU
Neotech Bridge je uređaj za pomoć pri dojenju namijenjen za 
dostavu dodatne prehrane odjočetu koje se drži na dojci/prsima
UPUTE ZA UPORABU
1. korak Napunite štrcaljku (prodaje se odvojeno za N8001-5 
i N8001-30) s mlijekom ili formulom i zavrnite je na ljubičasti 
priključak Neotech Bridge. 
2. korak Preokrenite Bridge i centrirajte preko bradavice. Presavijte 
Bridge na dojku kako biste stvorili vakuum. 
3. korak Bebu spojite na Bridge.  
4. korak Potisnite štrcaljku kako bi se mlijeko isporučivalo prema 
potrebi. 
5. korak Očistite nakon svake uporabe i svakodnevno dezinficirajte 
prema uputama. Zamijenite Bridge nakon jednog tjedna ili 20 
pranja, što god nastupi ranije.
Čišćenje
Odmah očistite nakon svake uporabe. 
1. korak Odvojite i isperite sve dijelove, uključujući klip štrcaljke, pod 
tekućom vodom kako bi se ispralo svo zaostalo mlijeko. 



2. korak Potopite sve odvojene dijelove u toplu vodu sa sapunicom 
na 5 minuta. 
3. korak Vratite klip u štrcaljku i napunite je toplom vodom sa 
sapunicom. Spojite je na Bridge i produžnu cjevčicu (ako se koristi, 
nije priložena za N8001-5 i N8001-30). Isperite i ponovite nekoliko 
puta. 
4. korak Napunite štrcaljku čistom vodom i ponovo je spojite na 
Bridge i produžnu cjevčicu (ako se koristi). Isperite i ponovite 
nekoliko puta. 
5. korak Napunite štrcaljku zrakom i ponovo je spojite na Bridge 
i produžnu cjevčicu (ako se koristi). Nekoliko puta upumpajte i 
ispumpajte zrak kako bi se uklonile kapljice vode. 
6. korak Odvojite sve dijelove, uključujući klip štrcaljke, i stavite na 
čistu, suhu površinu i ostavite da se suši na zraku. Suhe dijelove 
pohranite u plastičnu vrećicu/spremnik, kada se ne koriste. 
Oprez: Dijelove nemojte sušiti papirnim ručnikom ili sličnim 
sredstvom jer će se tako skratiti radni vijek uređaja. Nemojte 
pohranjivati mokre ili vlažne dijelove.
Dezinfekcija 
Dezinficirajte jednom dnevno. Nemojte koristiti sterilizatore ili 
mikrovalnu peć. 
1. korak Odvojite i isperite sve dijelove, uključujući klip štrcaljke, pod 
tekućom vodom kako bi se ispralo svo zaostalo mlijeko. 
2. korak Napunite posudu s 8 šalica pitke vode i prokuhajte je.  
3. korak Isključite izvor topline i ostavite prokuhanu vodu da hladi 
najmanje dvije i pol minute.  
4. korak Stavite odvojene dijelove u vodu o ostavite ih da se 
namaču 10 minuta.  
5. korak Ostavite vodu da se hladi u otvorenoj posudi i lagano 
izvadite dijelove iz vode pomoću hvataljki. 
6. korak Sve dijelove stavite na čistu, suhu površinu i ostavite da 
se suše na zraku. Suhe dijelove pohranite u plastičnu vrećicu/
spremnik, kada se ne koriste.  
Oprez: Dijelove nemojte sušiti papirnim ručnikom ili sličnim 
sredstvom jer će se tako skratiti radni vijek uređaja. Nemojte 
pohranjivati mokre ili vlažne dijelove.
KONTRAINDIKACIJE, MJERE OPREZA I UPOZORENJA
Bridge se ne bi trebao koristiti ako postoji medicinska 
kontraindikacija za dojenje. Ako niste sigurni, provjerite sa svojim 
liječnikom. 
Nemojte dozvoliti da se sadržaj suplemenata osuši u štrcaljki prije 
pranja. 
Rastavite i operite sve dijelove koji dolaze u dodir s dojkom, 
majčinim mlijekom ili suplementom odmah nakon upotrebe kako 
bi se izbjeglo sušenje taloga mlijeka i kako biste spriječio rast 
bakterija. 
Za čišćenje koristite samo vodu iz česme kvalitetnu za piće ili vodu 
iz boca. 
Nemojte trljati dijelove štrcaljke. 
Ne izlagati ekstremnoj toplini.  
Nemojte sušiti dijelove papirnim ručnikom ili sličnim sredstvom. 
Nemojte pohranjivati mokre ili vlažne dijelove. 
Pridržavajte se uputa za čišćenje od Neotech Products.
Europska unija: MDR EU 2017/745
Svaki ozbiljan incident koji se dogodio u vezi s ovim uređajem treba 
prijaviti tvrtki Neotech Products i nadležnom tijelu države članice u 
kojoj se nalazi korisnik i/ili pacijent.

Dansk
Neotech Bridge® Hjælpeanordning til amning
INDIKATIONER FOR BRUG
Neotech Bridge er en hjælpeanordning til amning beregnet til at 
levere supplerende ernæring til et spædbarn, der er lagt til brystet
BRUGSANVISNING
Trin 1 Fyld sprøjten (sælges separat til N8001-5 og N8001-30) med 
mælk eller modermælkserstatning, og drej på det lilla Neotech 
Bridge-stik. 
Trin 2 Vend din Bridge-anordning, og centrer den over brystvorten. 
Fold din Bridge-anordning ud og ned på brystet for at skabe en 
forsegling. 
Trin 3  Læg barnet til ved din Bridge-anordning.  
Trin 4 Tryk sprøjten ned for at tilføre mælk efter behov. 
Trin 5  Rens efter hver enkelt brug, og desinficer dagligt, som 
angivet. Udskift din Bridge-anordning efter en uge eller 20 vaske, alt 
efter hvad der end kommer først.
Rengøring
Rens umiddelbart efter hver enkelt brug. 
Trin 1 Adskil og skyl alle dele, herunder sprøjtestemplet, under 
rindende vand for at vaske alle mælkerester væk. 
Trin 2 Læg alle separate dele i blød i varmt sæbevand i 5 minutter. 
Trin 3 Sæt stemplet ind i sprøjten igen, og fyld den med varmt 
sæbevand. Tilslut den til Bridge-anordningen og forlængerslangen 
(hvis den bruges; ikke inkluderet til N8001-5 og N8001-30). Skyl og 
gentag flere gange. 
Trin 4 Fyld sprøjten med rent vand, og tilslut den igen til Bridge-
anordningen og forlængerslangen (hvis den bruges). Skyl og 
gentag flere gange. 
Trin 5 Fyld sprøjten med luft, og tilslut den igen til Bridge-
anordningen og forlængerslangen (hvis den bruges). Tving luft 
gennem slangen flere gange for at fjerne vanddråber. 
Trin 6 Frakobl alle dele, inklusive sprøjtestemplet, og anbring dem 
på en ren, tør overflade og lad dem lufttørre. Opbevar tørre dele i en 
plastikpose/beholder, når de ikke er i brug. 
Forsigtig: Tør ikke komponenterne med køkkenrulle eller lignende, 
da det vil forkorte anordningens levetid. Våde eller fugtige dele må 
ikke lægges til opbevaring.
Desinficering 
Desinficeres én gang dagligt. Brug ikke steriliseringsapparater eller 
mikrobølgeovn. 
Trin 1 Adskil og skyl alle dele, herunder sprøjtestemplet, under 
rindende vand for at vaske alle mælkerester væk. 
Trin 2 Fyld en gryde med 2 liter vand i drikkekvalitet, og bring det 
i kog. 
Trin 3 Sluk for varmekilden, og lad det kogende vand køle af i 
minimum to et halvt minut. 
Trin 4 Læg de separate dele i vandet, og lad dem ligge i blød i 10 
minutter.  
Trin 5 Lad vandet køle af i den åbne gryde, og fjern forsigtigt delene 
fra vandet med en tang. 
Trin 6 Anbring delene på en ren, tør overflade og lad dem lufttørre. 
Opbevar tørre dele i en plastikpose/beholder, når de ikke er i brug.  
Forsigtig: Tør ikke komponenterne med køkkenrulle eller lignende, 
da det vil forkorte anordningens levetid. Våde eller fugtige dele må 
ikke lægges til opbevaring.
KONTRAINDIKATIONER, FORHOLDSREGLER 
& ADVARSLER
Bridge-anordningen bør ikke anvendes, hvis der er en eksisterende 
medicinsk kontraindikation angående amning. Hvis du er i tvivl, så 
kontakt din læge. 
Lad ikke kosttilskudsindholdet tørre i sprøjten før vask. 
Adskil og vask alle dele, der kommer i kontakt med bryst, 
modermælk eller kosttilskud, umiddelbart efter brug for at undgå, at 
mælkeresterne tørrer, og for at forhindre vækst af bakterier. 
Brug kun vandhane- eller flaskevand af drikkekvalitet til rengøring. 
Skrub ikke sprøjtens komponenter. 
Udsæt ikke for ekstrem varme.  
Tør ikke komponenterne med køkkenrulle eller lignende. Våde eller 
fugtige dele må ikke lægges til opbevaring. 
Følg rengøringsinstruktionerne fra Neotech Products.
Europæiske Union: MDR EU 2017/745
Enhver alvorlig hændelse, der opstår i forbindelse med denne 
enhed, skal rapporteres til Neotech Products og den kompetente 
myndighed i den medlemsstat, hvor brugeren og/eller patienten er 
etableret.

Nederlands
Neotech Bridge® Hulpapparaat voor borstvoeding
GEBRUIKSINDICATIES
De Neotech Bridge is een hulpapparaat voor borstvoeding dat 
bedoeld is om aanvullende voeding te geven aan een zuigeling die 
aan de borst ligt
GEBRUIKSAANWIJZINGEN
Stap 1 Vul het spuitje (apart verkrijgbaar voor N8001-5 en N8001-
30) met melk of flesvoeding en draai het op de paarse aansluiting 
van de Neotech Bridge. 
Stap 2 Keer de Bridge om en plaats hem in het midden over de 
tepel. Vouw de Bridge naar beneden op de borst om het af te 
sluiten. 
Stap 3 Leg de baby aan de Bridge.  
Stap 4 Druk de spuit in om zo nodig melk toe te dienen. 
Stap 5  Reinig na elk gebruik en ontsmet dagelijks, zoals 
aangegeven. Vervang de Bridge na een week of na 20 wasbeurten, 
afhankelijk van wat het eerst plaatsvindt.
Reinigen
Direct reinigen na elk gebruik. 
Stap 1 Haal alle onderdelen uit elkaar, inclusief de zuiger van de 
spuit, en spoel ze af onder stromend water om melkresten weg te 
spoelen. 
Stap 2 Week alle losse onderdelen 5 minuten in een warm sopje. 
Stap 3 Plaats de zuiger weer in de spuit en vul hem met een warm 
sopje van zeep en water. Aansluiten op Bridge en verlengbuis 
(indien deze gebruikt wordt; niet meegeleverd voor N8001-5 en 
N8001-30). Spoel door en herhaal dit een paar keer. 
Stap 4 Vul de spuit met schoon water en sluit hem weer aan op de 
Bridge en de verlengslang (indien deze gebruikt wordt). Spoel door 
en herhaal dit een paar keer. 
Stap 5 Vul de spuit met lucht en sluit hem weer aan op de Bridge en 
de verlengslang (indien deze gebruikt wordt). Blaas meerdere keren 
lucht door de slang om waterdruppels te verwijderen. 
Stap 6 Maak alle onderdelen los, inclusief de zuiger van de spuit 
en leg ze op een schoon, droog oppervlak en laat ze aan de lucht 
drogen. Bewaar droge onderdelen in een plastic zak/bakje als je ze 

niet gebruikt. 
LET OP: Droog de onderdelen niet met papieren handdoekjes of 
iets dergelijks, omdat dit de levensduur van het apparaat verkort. 
Bewaar geen natte of vochtige onderdelen.
Ontsmetten 
Eenmaal daags ontsmetten. Gebruik geen sterilisatoren of 
magnetron. 
Stap 1 Haal alle onderdelen uit elkaar, inclusief de zuiger van de 
spuit, en spoel ze af onder stromend water om melkresten weg te 
spoelen. 
Stap 2 Vul een pan met 8 kopjes water van drinkwaterkwaliteit en 
breng het aan de kook. 
Stap 3 Zet de warmtebron uit en laat het kokende water ten minste 
tweeënhalve minuut afkoelen. 
Stap 4 Leg de afzonderlijke onderdelen in het water en laat ze 10 
minuten weken.  
Stap 5 Laat het water afkoelen in de open pan en haal de 
onderdelen voorzichtig uit het water met een tang. 
Stap 6 Leg de onderdelen op een schoon, droog oppervlak en laat 
ze aan de lucht drogen. Bewaar droge onderdelen in een plastic 
zak/bakje als je ze niet gebruikt.  
LET OP: Droog de onderdelen niet met papieren handdoekjes of 
iets dergelijks, omdat dit de levensduur van het apparaat verkort. 
Bewaar geen natte of vochtige onderdelen.
CONTRA-INDICATIES, VOORZORGSMAATREGELEN EN 
WAARSCHUWINGEN
De Bridge mag niet worden gebruikt als er een medische contra-
indicatie voor borstvoeding bekend is. Raadpleeg je arts als je het 
niet zeker weet. 
Laat de inhoud van het supplement niet opdrogen in de spuit 
voordat je het wast. 
Scheid en was alle onderdelen die in contact komen met de borst, 
moedermelk of het supplement direct na gebruik om opdrogen van 
melkresten en bacteriegroei te voorkomen. 
Gebruik voor het schoonmaken alleen kraanwater of flessenwater 
van drinkwaterkwaliteit. 
Schrob de onderdelen van de spuit niet. 
Niet blootstellen aan extreme hitte.  
Droog de onderdelen niet met papieren handdoekjes of iets 
dergelijks. Bewaar geen natte of vochtige onderdelen. 
Volg de reinigingsinstructies van Neotech Products.
Europese Unie: MDR EU 2017/745
Elk serieus incident dat plaatsvindt in het kader van het gebruik 
van dit product, moet gemeld worden aan Neotech Products en de 
verantwoordelijke autoriteit in de lidstaat waarin de gebruiker en/of 
patiënt zich bevindt.

Eesti keel
Neotech Bridge® Imetamise abiseade
KASUTUSNÄIDUSTUSED
Neotech Bridge on imetamise abiseade, mis on mõeldud rinnal 
olevale imikule lisatoidu andmiseks
KASUTUSJUHEND
1. samm Täitke süstal (müüakse N8001-5 ja N8001-30 jaoks eraldi) 
piima või piimaseguga ja keerake lilla Neotech Bridge’i konnektori 
külge. 
2. samm Pöörake Bridge ümber ja pange üle nibu. Voltige Bridge 
alla rinnale, et luua tihend. 
3. samm Pange laps rinnale Bridge’i külge.  
4. samm Piima väljastamiseks vajutage süstalt vajaduse järgi alla. 
5. samm Puhastage pärast iga kasutust ja desinfitseerige iga päev 
juhiste järgi. Vahetage Bridge ühe nädala või 20 pesukorra järel 
olenevalt sellest, kumb saabub varem.
Puhastamine
Puhastage kohe pärast iga kasutust. 
1. samm Eraldage ja loputage jooksva vee all kõik osad, sealhulgas 
süstla kolb, et pesta ära kõik piimajäägid. 
2. samm Leotage kõiki eraldatud osi 5 minutit soojas seebivees. 
3. samm Sisestage kolb süstlasse ja täitke sooja seebiveega. 
Ühendage Bridge’i ja pikendustoruga (kui kasutatakse; pole N8001-
5 ja N8001-30 puhul kaasas). Loputage ja korrake mitu korda. 
4. samm Täitke süstal puhta veega ja ühendage uuesti Bridge’i ja 
pikendustoruga (kui neid kasutatakse). Loputage ja korrake mitu 
korda. 
5. samm Täitke süstal õhuga ja ühendage uuesti Bridge’i ja 
pikendustoruga (kui neid kasutatakse). Veepiiskade eemaldamiseks 
suruge õhku mitu korda läbi torude. 
6. samm Ühendage lahti kõik osad, sealhulgas süstla kolb, ning 
asetage puhtale ja kuivale pinnale, ning laske õhu käes kuivada. 
Kuivi osi hoidke kilekotis/karbis, kui neid ei kasutata. 
Ettevaatust! Ärge kuivatage komponente paberrätikuga või muu 
sarnasega, kuna see lühendab seadme tööiga. Ärge hoiustage 
märgasid ega niiskeid osi.
Desinfitseerimine 
Desinfitseerige üks kord päevas. Ärge kasutage sterilisaatoreid ega 
mikrolaineahju. 
1. samm Eraldage ja loputage kõik osad, sealhulgas süstla kolb, 
jooksva vee all, et pesta ära kõik piimajäägid. 
2. samm Täitke pott 8 tassi joogiveega ja kuumutage keemiseni.  
3. samm Lülitage kuumutus välja ning laske keeval veel vähemalt 
kaks ja pool minutit jahtuda. 
4. samm Asetage eraldi osad vette ja leotage neid 10 minutit.  
5. samm Laske avatud potis veel jahtuda ja eemaldage osad 
tangidega õrnalt veest. 
6. samm Asetage osad puhtale ja kuivale pinnale ning laske õhu 
käes kuivada. Kuivi osi hoidke kilekotis/karbis, kui neid ei kasutata.  
Ettevaatust! Ärge kuivatage komponente paberrätikuga või muu 
sarnasega, kuna see lühendab seadme tööiga. Ärge hoiustage 
märgasid ega niiskeid osi.
VASTUNÄIDUSTUSED, ETTEVAATUSABINÕUD JA HOIATUSED
Bridg’i ei tohi kasutada, kui imetamiseks on olemas meditsiiniline 
vastunäidustus. Kui te pole kindel, pidage nõu oma arstiga. 
Ärge laske liusatoidul süstlas enne pesemist kuivada. 
Eraldage ja peske kohe pärast kasutamist kõik osad, mis puutuvad 
kokku rinna, rinnapiima või lisatoiduga, et vältida piimajääkide 
kuivamist ja bakterite kasvu. 
Kasutage puhastamiseks ainult joogikvaliteediga kraani- või 
pudelivett. 
Ärge hõõruge süstla komponente. 
Ärge jätke suure kuumuse kätte.  
Ärge kuivatage komponente paberrätikuga vms. Ärge hoiustage 
märgasid ega niiskeid osi. 
Järgige Neotech Productsi puhastusjuhiseid.
Euroopa Liit: MDR EU 2017/745
Kõigist selle seadmega seotud tõsistest juhtumitest tuleb teatada 
Neotech Productsile ja selle liikmesriigi pädevale asutusele, kus 
kasutaja ja/või patsient asub.

Ελληνικά
Neotech Bridge® Συσκευή υποβοήθησης θηλασμού
ΕΝΔΕΙΞΕΙΣ
Το Neotech Bridge είναι μια συσκευή υποβοήθησης θηλασμού που 
προορίζεται για την παροχή συμπληρωματικής διατροφής σε ένα 
βρέφος που είναι προσκολλημένο στο στήθος/στέρνο
ΟΔΗΓΙΕΣ ΧΡΗΣΗΣ
Βήμα 1 Γεμίστε τη σύριγγα (πωλείται χωριστά για τα N8001-5 και 
N8001-30) με γάλα ή φόρμουλα και περιστρέψτε τη στον μωβ σύνδεσμο 
Neotech Bridge. 
Βήμα 2 Αναποδογυρίστε το Bridge και κεντράρετε πάνω από τη θηλή. 
Διπλώστε το Bridge προς τα κάτω στο στήθος για να δημιουργήσετε μια 
στεγανοποίηση. 
Βήμα 3 Κολλήστε το μωρό πάνω στο Bridge.  
Βήμα 4 Συμπιέστε τη σύριγγα για να παράσχει γάλα όπως απαιτείται. 
Βήμα 5 Καθαρίστε μετά από κάθε χρήση και απολυμάνετε καθημερινά, 
σύμφωνα με τις οδηγίες. Αντικαταστήστε το Bridge μετά από μία 
εβδομάδα ή 20 πλύσεις, όποιο από τα δύο συμβεί νωρίτερα.
Καθαρισμός
Καθαρίστε αμέσως μετά από κάθε χρήση. 
Βήμα 1 Διαχωρίστε και ξεπλύνετε όλα τα εξαρτήματα, 
συμπεριλαμβανομένου του εμβόλου της σύριγγας, κάτω από 
τρεχούμενο νερό για να ξεπλύνετε τα υπολείμματα γάλακτος. 
Βήμα 2 Μουλιάστε όλα τα ξεχωριστά εξαρτήματα σε ζεστό 
σαπουνόνερο για 5 λεπτά. 
Βήμα 3 Τοποθετήστε ξανά το έμβολο στη σύριγγα και γεμίστε με ζεστό 
σαπουνόνερο. Συνδέστε το Bridge και τη σωλήνωση προέκτασης 
(εάν χρησιμοποιείται, δεν περιλαμβάνεται για N8001-5 και N8001-30). 
Ξεπλύνετε και επαναλάβετε αρκετές φορές. 
Βήμα 4 Γεμίστε τη σύριγγα με καθαρό νερό και επανασυνδέστε το 
Bridge και τη σωλήνωση προέκτασης (εάν χρησιμοποιείται). Ξεπλύνετε 
και επαναλάβετε αρκετές φορές. 
Βήμα 5 Γεμίστε τη σύριγγα με αέρα και επανασυνδέστε το Bridge και 
τη σωλήνωση προέκτασης (εάν χρησιμοποιείται). Σπρώξτε τον αέρα 
μέσα από τη σωλήνωση σωλήνα αρκετές φορές για να αφαιρέσετε τα 
σταγονίδια νερού. 
Βήμα 6 Αποσυνδέστε όλα τα εξαρτήματα, συμπεριλαμβανομένου του 
εμβόλου της σύριγγας, και τοποθετήστε τα σε καθαρή, στεγνή επιφάνεια 
και αφήστε τα να στεγνώσουν στον αέρα. Αποθηκεύστε τα στεγνά 
εξαρτήματα σε πλαστική σακούλα/δοχείο όταν δεν τα χρησιμοποιείτε. 
Προειδοποίηση: Μη στεγνώνετε τα εξαρτήματα με χαρτοπετσέτα ή 
παρόμοιο, καθώς αυτό θα μειώσει τη διάρκεια ζωής της συσκευής. Μην 
αποθηκεύετε βρεγμένα ή υγρά εξαρτήματα.
Απολύμανση 
Απολυμάνετε μία φορά την ημέρα. Μη χρησιμοποιείτε αποστειρωτές ή 
φούρνο μικροκυμάτων. 
Βήμα 1 Διαχωρίστε και ξεπλύνετε όλα τα εξαρτήματα, 
συμπεριλαμβανομένου του εμβόλου της σύριγγας, κάτω από 
τρεχούμενο νερό για να ξεπλύνετε τα υπολείμματα γάλακτος. 
Βήμα 2 Γεμίστε μια κατσαρόλα με 8 φλιτζάνια πόσιμο νερό και αφήστε 
να βράσει. 
Βήμα 3 Κλείστε την πηγή θερμότητας και αφήστε το βραστό νερό να 
κρυώσει για όχι λιγότερο από δυόμισι λεπτά. 
Βήμα 4 Τοποθετήστε τα ξεχωριστά εξαρτήματα στο νερό και αφήστε τα 

να μουλιάσουν για 10 λεπτά.  
Βήμα 5 Αφήστε το νερό να κρυώσει σε ανοιχτή κατσαρόλα και 
αφαιρέστε απαλά τα εξαρτήματα από το νερό με λαβίδες. 
Βήμα 6 Τοποθετήστε τα εξαρτήματα σε καθαρή, στεγνή επιφάνεια 
και αφήστε τα να στεγνώσουν στον αέρα. Αποθηκεύστε τα στεγνά 
εξαρτήματα σε πλαστική σακούλα/δοχείο όταν δεν τα χρησιμοποιείτε.  
Προειδοποίηση: Μη στεγνώνετε τα εξαρτήματα με χαρτοπετσέτα ή 
παρόμοιο, καθώς αυτό θα μειώσει τη διάρκεια ζωής της συσκευής. Μην 
αποθηκεύετε βρεγμένα ή υγρά εξαρτήματα.
ΑΝΤΕΝΔΕΙΞΕΙΣ ΚΑΙ ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΕΙΣ
Το Bridge δεν πρέπει να χρησιμοποιείται εάν υπάρχει υπάρχουσα 
ιατρική αντένδειξη για τον θηλασμό. Εάν δεν είστε σίγουροι, 
συμβουλευτείτε τον ιατρό σας. 
Μην αφήνετε το περιεχόμενο του συμπληρώματος να στεγνώσει στη 
σύριγγα πριν από το πλύσιμο. 
Διαχωρίστε και πλύνετε όλα τα εξαρτήματα που έρχονται σε επαφή με 
το στήθος, το μητρικό γάλα ή το συμπλήρωμα αμέσως μετά τη χρήση 
για να αποφύγετε το στέγνωμα των υπολειμμάτων γάλακτος και να 
αποτρέψετε την ανάπτυξη βακτηρίων. 
Χρησιμοποιείτε μόνο πόσιμο νερό βρύσης ή εμφιαλωμένο νερό για 
καθαρισμό. 
Μην τρίβετε τα εξαρτήματα της σύριγγας. 
Μην εκθέτετε σε υπερβολική θερμότητα.   
Μη στεγνώνετε τα εξαρτήματα με χαρτοπετσέτα ή παρόμοιο. Μην 
αποθηκεύετε βρεγμένα ή υγρά εξαρτήματα. 
Ακολουθήστε τις οδηγίες καθαρισμού που παρέχονται από τη Neotech 
Products.
Ευρωπαϊκή Ένωση: MDR EU 2017/745
Κάθε σοβαρό περιστατικό που συνέβη σε σχέση με τη συσκευή αυτή 
πρέπει να αναφέρεται στη Neotech Products και στην αρμόδια αρχή 
του κράτους μέλους στο οποίο είναι εγκατεστημένος ο χρήστης ή/και 
ο ασθενής.

Magyar
Neotech Bridge® Szoptatást segítő eszköz
TERÁPIÁS JAVALLATOK
A Neotech Bridge egy szoptatást segítő eszköz, amelynek célja, 
hogy kiegészítő táplálékot juttasson a mellen/mellkason szoptatott 
csecsemőnek
HASZNÁLATI UTASÍTÁS
1. lépés Töltse meg a fecskendőt (az N8001-5 és N8001-30 
esetében külön kapható) tejjel vagy tápszerrel, és csavarja rá a lila 
Neotech Bridge csatlakozóra. 
2. lépés Fordítsa meg a Bridge-t, és helyezze középre a mellbimbó 
fölé. Hajtsa a Bridge-t a mellre, hogy lezárót hozzon létre. 
3. lépés Rögzítse a babát a Bridge-re.  
4. lépés Nyomja le a fecskendőt, hogy szükség szerint tejet adjon. 
5. lépés Minden használat után tisztítsa meg és fertőtlenítse 
naponta, az utasításoknak megfelelően. Egy hét vagy 20 mosás 
után cserélje ki a Bridge-t, attól függően, hogy melyik következik 
be hamarabb.
Tisztítás
Minden használat után azonnal tisztítsa meg. 
1. lépés Válassza szét és öblítse le az összes alkatrészt, beleértve 
a fecskendő dugattyúját is, folyó víz alatt, hogy lemossa a 
tejmaradványokat. 
2. lépés Áztassa az összes különálló alkatrészt 5 percig meleg 
szappanos vízben. 
3. lépés Helyezze vissza a dugattyút a fecskendőbe, és töltse 
fel meleg szappanos vízzel. Csatlakoztassa a Bridge-hez és a 
hosszabbító csövekhez (ha vannak; az N8001-5 és N8001-30 
esetében nincs mellékelve). Öblítse át és ismételje meg többször. 
4. lépés Töltse meg a fecskendőt tiszta vízzel, és csatlakoztassa 
újra a Bridge és a hosszabbító csövekhez (ha vannak). Öblítse át és 
ismételje meg többször. 
5. lépés Töltse meg a fecskendőt levegővel, és csatlakoztassa újra 
a Bridge és a hosszabbító csövekhez (ha vannak). A vízcseppek 
eltávolítása érdekében többször nyomja át a levegőt a csöveken. 
6. lépés Csatlakoztasson le minden alkatrészt, beleértve a 
fecskendő dugattyúját is, és helyezze tiszta, száraz felületre, majd 
hagyja megszáradni a levegőn. A száraz alkatrészeket használaton 
kívül műanyag zacskóban/tárolóedényben tárolja. 
Vigyázat: Ne szárítsa a komponenseket papírtörlővel vagy 
hasonlóval, mivel ez lerövidíti az eszköz élettartamát. Ne tárolja a 
nedves vagy nyirkos alkatrészeket.
Fertőtlenítés 
Fertőtlenítse naponta egyszer. Ne használjon sterilizálót vagy 
mikrohullámú sütőt. 
1. lépés Válassza szét és öblítse le az összes alkatrészt, beleértve 
a fecskendő dugattyúját is, folyó víz alatt, hogy lemossa a 
tejmaradványokat. 
2. lépés Töltsön meg egy edényt 8 csésze ivóvíz minőségű vízzel, 
és forralja fel. 
3. lépés Kapcsolja ki a hőforrást, és hagyja a forró vizet legalább két 
és fél percig hűlni. 
4. lépés Tegye a különálló alkatrészeket a vízbe, és hagyja őket 10 
percig ázni.  
5. lépés Hagyja a vizet kihűlni a nyitott edényben, és óvatosan 
vegye ki az alkatrészeket a vízből fogóval. 
6. lépés Helyezze az alkatrészeket egy tiszta, száraz felületre, és 
hagyja megszáradni a levegőn. A száraz alkatrészeket használaton 
kívül műanyag zacskóban/tárolóedényben tárolja.  
Vigyázat: Ne szárítsa a komponenseket papírtörlővel vagy 
hasonlóval, mivel ez lerövidíti az eszköz élettartamát. Ne tárolja a 
nedves vagy nyirkos alkatrészeket.
ELLENJAVALLATOK, FIGYELMEZTETÉSEK 
ÉS ÓVINTÉZKEDÉSEK
A Bridge nem használható, ha a szoptatás orvosilag ellenjavallt. Ha 
bizonytalan, kérdezze meg orvosát. 
Ne hagyja, hogy mosás előtt a fecskendőben lévő kiegészítő 
tartalma megszáradjon. 
A tejmaradványok beszáradásának elkerülése és a baktériumok 
elszaporodásának megakadályozása érdekében a használat után 
azonnal válassza szét és mossa el az összes olyan alkatrészt, 
amely érintkezésbe kerül a mellel, anyatejjel vagy a kiegészítővel. 
A tisztításhoz csak ivóvíz minőségű csapvizet vagy palackozott vizet 
használjon. 
Ne súrolja a fecskendő komponenseit. 
Ne tegye ki szélsőséges hőnek.  
Ne szárítsa az alkatrészeket papírtörlővel vagy hasonlóval. Ne 
tárolja a nedves vagy nyirkos alkatrészeket. 
Kövesse a Neotech Products által adott tisztítási utasításokat.
Európai Unió: MDR EU 2017/745
Minden, az eszközzel kapcsolatos súlyos eseményt jelenteni 
kell a Neotech Products vállalatnak és azon tagállam illetékes 
hatóságának, ahol a felhasználó és/vagy a páciens található.

Gaeilge
Neotech Bridge® Gléas Cúnaimh Beathú Cíche
TÁSCA ÚSÁIDE
Is gléas cúnaimh beathú cíche é an Droichead Neotech atá ceaptha 
chun cothú forlíontach a sheachadadh do naíonán atá greamaithe 
ag an gcíche/gcliabhraigh
TREORACHA ÚSÁIDE
Céim 1 Líon steallaire (a dhíoltar ar leithligh le haghaidh N8001-5 
agus N8001-30) le bainne nó foirmle agus cas ar an nascóir corcra 
Neotech Bridge. 
Céim 2 Iompaigh bunoscionn an Bridge agus cuir sa lár é thar na 
sine. Fill an Bridge síos ar an mbrollach chun séala a chruthú. 
Céim 3 Greamaigh an leanbh ar an Bridge.  
Céim 4 Bruaigh an steallaire chun bainne a sheachadadh de réir 
mar is gá. 
Céim 5 Glan tar éis gach úsáide agus díghalraigh go laethúil, mar a 
ordaítear. Athsholáthar Bridge tar éis seachtain amháin nó é a ní 20 
uair, cibé acu is luaithe.
Glanadh
Glan díreach tar éis gach úsáide. 
Céim 1 Sruthlaigh gach páirt, lena n-áirítear tumadóir steallaire, a 
dheighilt agus faoi uisce reatha chun iarmhar bainne a ní. 
Céim 2 Cuir gach páirt ar leith ar maos in uisce gallúnaí te ar feadh 
5 nóiméad. 
Céim 3 Cuir an suncaire isteach sa steallaire agus líon le huisce te 
gallúnaí. Ceangail leis an Bridge agus leis an bhfeadánra sínte (má 
úsáidtear é; níl sin san áireamh i gcás N8001-5 agus N8001-30). 
Sruthlaigh arís agus arís eile roinnt uaireanta. 
Céim 4 Líon steallaire le huisce glan agus athcheangail le Bridge 
agus feadán sínidh (má úsáidtear é). Déan é a shruthlú arís agus 
arís eile. 
Céim 5 Líon steallaire le haer agus athnasc le Bridge agus feadán 
sínidh (má úsáidtear é). Déan aer a fhórsáil trí fheadán roinnt 
uaireanta chun braoiníní uisce a bhaint. 
Céim 6 
Dínasc gach páirt, lena n-áirítear tumadóir steallaire, agus cuir 
ar dhromchla glan tirim iad agus lig dóibh aerthriomú. Stóráil 
páirteanna tirime i mála/coimeádán plaisteach nuair nach bhfuil 
siad in úsáid. 
Rabhaidh: Ná triomaigh na comhpháirteanna le tuáille páipéir 
nó a leithéid mar go laghdóidh sé seo saol an ghléis. Ná stóráil 
páirteanna fliuch nó taise. 
Sláintíocht 
Sláintigh uair amháin sa lá. Ná húsáid steirilitheoirí ná micreathonn. 
Céim 1 Sruthlaigh gach páirt, lena n-áirítear tumadóir steallaire, a 
dheighilt agus faoi uisce reatha chun iarmhar bainne a ní. 
Céim 2 Líon pota le 8 gcupán uisce ar cháilíocht óil agus cur ar 
fiuchadh é. 
Céim 3 Múch an fhoinse teasa agus lig don uisce fiuchta fuarú ar 
feadh dhá nóiméad go leith ar a laghad. 
Céim 4 Cuir na páirteanna ar leithligh isteach san uisce agus cuir ar 
maos iad ar feadh 10 nóiméad.  
Céim 5 Ceadaigh uisce chun fuarú i bpota oscailte agus bain 
páirteanna go réidh as uisce le tlúnna. 
Céim 6 Cuir páirteanna ar dhromchla glan tirim agus lig dóibh 

aerthriomú. Stóráil páirteanna tirime i mála/coimeádán plaisteach 
nuair nach bhfuil siad in úsáid.  
Rabhaidh: Ná triomaigh na comhpháirteanna le tuáille páipéir 
nó a leithéid mar go laghdóidh sé seo saol an ghléis. Ná stóráil 
páirteanna fliuch nó taise. 
FRITÁSCANNA, RABHAIDH & FOLÁIRIMH
Níor cheart an Droichead a úsáid má tá fritásc leighis ann cheana 
le haghaidh beathú cíche. Mura bhfuil tú cinnte, seiceáil le do 
dhochtúir. 
Ná lig d’inneachar an fhorlíonta triomú sa steallaire sula ndéantar 
é a ní. 
Scar agus nigh gach páirt a thagann i dteagmháil leis an gcíche, 
leis an mbainne cíche, nó leis an bhforlíonadh díreach tar éis é a 
úsáid chun iarmhair bhainne a thriomú agus chun fás baictéir a 
chosc. 
Ná húsáid ach uisce buacaire ar cháilíocht óil nó uisce i mbuidéil le 
haghaidh glanadh. 
Ná sciúr comhpháirteanna an steallaire. 
Ná nocht do theas as cuimse.  
Ná triomaigh na comhpháirteanna le tuáille páipéir nó a leithéid. Ná 
stóráil páirteanna fliuch nó taise. 
Lean treoracha glanta a sholáthraíonn Neotech Products.
An tAontas Eorpach: MDR EU 2017/745
Ba cheart aon teagmhas tromchúiseach a tharla maidir leis an 
ngléas seo a thuairisciú do Neotech Products agus d’údarás inniúil 
an Bhallstáit ina bhfuil an t-úsáideoir agus/nó an t-othar bunaithe.

Lietuviškai
Neotech Bridge® Pagalbinė žindymo priemonė
NAUDOJIMO INDIKACIJOS
„Neotech Bridge“ yra pagalbinė žindymo priemonė, skirta 
papildomai maitinti prie krūties (krūtinės) priglaustą kūdikį.
NAUDOJIMO INSTRUKCIJOS
1 žingsnis Pripildykite švirkštą (parduodamas atskirai N8001-5 ir 
N8001-30) pieno arba mišinio ir užsukite ant violetinės „Neotech 
Bridge“ jungties. 
2 žingsnis Apverskite priemonę „Bridge“ ir nustatykite padėtį 
virš spenelio centre. Nulenkite priemonę „Bridge“ prie krūties 
sandarumui užtikrinti. 
3 žingsnis Priglauskite kūdikį prie priemonės „Bridge“.  
4 žingsnis Nuspauskite švirkštą, kad ištekėtų pienas pagal poreikį. 
5 žingsnis Po kiekvieno naudojimo nuvalykite ir dezinfekuokite 
kasdien, kaip nurodyta. Keiskite priemonę „Bridge“ po savaitės arba 
20 plovimų, priklausomai nuo to, kas įvyksta greičiau.
Valymas
Po kiekvieno naudojimo iš karto nuvalykite. 
1 žingsnis Atskirkite ir po tekančiu vandeniu išplaukite visas dalis, 
taip pat ir švirkšto stūmoklį, kad pašalintumėte visus pieno likučius. 
2 žingsnis Pamerkite visas atskiras dalis į šiltą muiliną vandenį 5 
minutėms. 
3 žingsnis Įstatykite stūmoklį į švirkštą ir užpildykite šiltu muilinu 
vandeniu. Prijunkite prie priemonės „Bridge“ ir prailginamojo 
vamzdelio (jei naudojate; neįtrauktas į komplektą N8001-5 ir N8001-
30). Praskalaukite ir pakartokite kelis kartus. 
4 žingsnis Pripildykite švirkštą švariu vandeniu ir vėl prijunkite prie 
priemonės „Bridge“ ir prailginamojo vamzdelio (jei naudojamas). 
Praskalaukite ir pakartokite kelis kartus. 
5 žingsnis Pripildykite švirkštą oru ir vėl prijunkite prie „Bridge“ ir 
prailginamojo vamzdelio (jei naudojamas). Kelis kartus per vamzdelį 
perleiskite orą, kad pasišalintų vandens lašeliai. 
6 žingsnis Atjunkite visas dalis, taip pat ir švirkšto stūmoklį, ir 
padėkite ant švaraus, sauso paviršiaus išdžiūti. Kai nenaudojate, 
laikykite sausas dalis plastikiniame maišelyje ir (arba) talpykloje. 
Perspėjimas: Nedžiovinkite dalių popieriniu rankšluosčiu ar panašia 
medžiaga, nes dėl to sutrumpės prietaiso naudojimo laikas.  
Nelaikykite dalių šlapių ar drėgnų.
Dezinfekavimas 
Dezinfekuokite kartą per dieną. Nenaudokite sterilizatorių arba 
mikrobangų krosnelės. 
1 žingsnis Atskirkite ir po tekančiu vandeniu išplaukite visas dalis, 
taip pat ir švirkšto stūmoklį, kad pašalintumėte visus pieno likučius. 
2 žingsnis Į puodą įpilkite 8 puodelius geriamojo vandens ir 
užvirinkite. 
3 žingsnis Išjunkite šilumos šaltinį ir palikite verdantį vandenį atvėsti 
ne trumpiau kaip dvi – dvi su puse minutės. 
4 žingsnis Atskiras dalis sudėkite į vandenį ir palikite mirkti 10 
minučių.  
5 žingsnis Leiskite vandeniui atvėsti neuždengtame puode ir 
atsargiai išimkite dalis iš vandens žnyplėmis. 
6 žingsnisSudėkite visas dalis ant švaraus, sauso paviršiaus išdžiūti 
natūraliai. Kai nenaudojate, laikykite sausas dalis plastikiniame 
maišelyje ir (arba) talpykloje.  
Perspėjimas: Nedžiovinkite dalių popieriniu rankšluosčiu ar panašia 
medžiaga, nes dėl to sutrumpės prietaiso naudojimo laikas. 
Nelaikykite dalių šlapių ar drėgnų.
KONTRAINDIKACIJOS, PERSPĖJIMAI 
IR ĮSPĖJIMAI
Priemonės „Bridge“ negalima naudoti, jei yra medicininių 
kontraindikacijų maitinti krūtimi. Jei abejojate, pasitarkite su 
gydytoju. 
Neleiskite mišiniui išdžiūti švirkšte prieš plaunant. 
Iš karto po naudojimo atskirkite ir išplaukite visas dalis, kurios 
liečiasi su krūtimi, motinos pienu ar mišiniu, kad pieno likučiai 
neišdžiūtų ir nepradėtų veistis bakterijos. 
Plovimui naudokite tik geriamąjį vandenį iš čiaupo ar butelio. 
Nešveiskite švirkšto dalių. 
Nelaikykite dideliame karštyje.  
Nesausinkite dalių popieriniu rankšluosčiu. Nelaikykite dalių šlapių 
ar drėgnų. 
Vadovaukitės „Neotech Products“ valymo nurodymais.
Europos Sąjunga: MDR EU 2017/745
Apie bet kokį rimtą incidentą, susijusį su šiuo produktu, reikia 
pranešti „Neotech Products“ įmonei ir valstybės narės, kurioje yra 
įsisteigęs naudotojas ir (arba) pacientas, kompetentingai institucijai.

Malti
Neotech Bridge® Tagħmir t’Għajnuna fit-Treddigħ
INDIKAZZJONIJIET GĦALL-UŻU
Neotech Bridge huwa tagħmir t’għajnuna fit-treddigħ maħsub biex 
iforni nutrizzjoni supplimentari għat-trabija tat-twelid ikkakkmata 
mal-biżla/is-sider.
ISTRUZZJONIJIET GĦALL-UŻU
Pass 1 Imla siringa (mibjugħa separatament għal N8001-5 u 
N8001-30 b’ħalib jew formula u ilwi ġol-konnettur vjola ta’ Neotech 
Bridge. 
Pass 2 Aqleb il-Bridge u ċċentra fuq iż-żejża. Itwi l-Bridge fuq il-
biżla biex toħloq siġill. 
Pass 3 Qabbad it-tarbija mal-Bridge. 
Pass 4 Agħfas is-siringa ’l isfel biex twassal ħalib kif meħtieġ. 
Pass 5 Naddaf wara kull użu u ssanitizza kuljum, skont 
l-istruzzjonijiet. Ibdel il-Bridge wara ġimgħa jew 20 ħasla, liema 
minnhom jiġi l-ewwel.
Tindif
Naddaf minnufih wara kull użu. 
Pass 1 Issepara u laħlaħ il-partijiet kollha, li jinkludu l-planġer tas-
siringa, taħt ilma ġieri biex taħsel ir-residwu tal-ħalib.  
Pass 2 Xarrab sew il-partijiet separati f’ilma bis-sapun sħun għal 
5 minuti. 
Pass 3 Erġa’ daħħal il-planġer ġos-siringa u imla b’ilma sħun bis-
sapun.  Qabbad mal-Bridge u t-tubatura t’estensjoni (jekk tintuża; 
mhix inkluża għal N8001-5 u N8001-30). Ifflaxxja u rrepeti diversi 
drabi. 
Pass 4 Imla s-siringa b’ilma nadif u qabbad mill-ġdid mal-Bridge 
u t-tubatura t’estensjoni (jekk tintuża). Ifflaxxja u rrepeti diversi drabi. 
Pass 5 Imla s-siringa bl-arja u qabbad mill-ġdid mal-Bridge u 
t-tubatura t’estensjoni (jekk tintuża).  Sforza l-arja għal diversi drabi 
biex tneħħi l-qtar tal-ilma. 
Pass 6 Skonnettja l-partijiet kollha, li jinkludu l-planġer tas-siringa, 
u qegħdhom fuq wiċċ nadif u xott u ħalliehom jinxfu fl-arja. Żomm il-
partijiet nexfin f’borża/kontenitur tal-plastik meta ma tkunx qed tuża.  
Attenzjoni: Tnixxifx il-komponenti b’xugaman tal-karti jew simili 
peress li dan ser iqassar ħajjet it-tagħmir. M’għandekx taħżen 
partijiet imxarbin jew umdużi.
Sanitizzazzjoni
Sanitizza darba kuljum. M’għandekx tuża sterilizers jew microwave. 
Pass 1 Issepara u laħlaħ il-partijiet kollha, li jinkludu l-planġer tas-
siringa, taħt ilma ġieri biex taħsel ir-residwu tal-ħalib.  
Pass 2 Imla borma b’madwar 8 kikkri t’ilma tajjeb għax-xorb u 
ħallieh jagħli. 
Pass 3 Itfi s-sors tas-sħana u ħalli l-ilma jagħli jibred għal żewġ 
minuti u nofs. 
Pass 4 Qiegħed il-partijiet separati ġol-ilma u ħalliehom jixxarbu 
għal 10 minuti.  
Pass 5 Ħalli l-ilma jibred u iftaħ fil-borma u iġbor b’ġentilezza 
l-partijiet mill-ilma bit-tongs. 
Pass 6 Qiegħed il-partijiet fuq wiċċ nadif u xott u ħalliehom jinxfu 
fl-arja. Żomm il-partijiet nexfin f’borża/kontenitur tal-plastik meta ma 
tkunx qed tuża.  
Attenzjoni: Tnixxifx il-komponenti b’xugaman tal-karti jew simili 
peress li dan ser iqassar ħajjet it-tagħmir. M’għandekx taħżen 
partijiet imxarbin jew umdużi.
KONTRAINDIKAZZJONIJIET, ATTENZJONI U TWISSIJIET
Il-Bridge m’għandux jintuża jekk hemm kontraindikazzjoni medika 
eżistenti għat-treddigħ. Jekk m’intix ċerta, iċċekkja mat-tabib. 
Tħallix il-kontenut ta’ supplimenti jinxef fis-siringa qabel ma taħsel. 
Issepara u aħsel il-partijiet kollha li jiġu f’kuntatt mal-biżla, il-ħalib 
tas-sider jew is-suppliment eżatt wara l-użu biex tevita n-nixfa tar-
residwi tal-ħalib u tevita l-iżvilupp ta’ batterji.  
Uża biss ilma tat-tapp tajjeb għax-xorb jew ilma tal-flixkun biex 
tnaddaf. 
M’għandekx togħrok il-komponenti tas-siringa. 
M’għandekx tesponi għal sħana qawwija.  

M’għandekx tnixxef il-komponenti b’xugumani tal-karta jew simili. 
M’għandekx taħżen partijiet imxarbin jew umdużi. 
Segwi l-istruzzjonijiet fornuti minn Neotech Products
Unjoni Ewropea: MDR EU 2017/745
Kwalunkwe inċident serju li seħħ b’rabta ma’ dan l-apparat għandu 
jiġi rrappurtat lil Neotech Products u lill-awtorità kompetenti tal-Istat 
Membru li fih l-utent u/jew il-pazjent huma stabbiliti.

Română
Neotech Bridge® Dispozitiv de asistență pentru alăptare
INDICAȚII DE UTILIZARE
Neotech Bridge este un dispozitiv de asistență pentru alăptare 
destinat să furnizeze nutriție de completare unui sugar pus la sân/
piept
INSTRUCȚIUNI DE UTILIZARE
Pasul 1 Umpleți seringa (vândută separat pentru N8001-5 și 
N8001-30) cu lapte sau cu formulă și răsuciți-o pe conectorul violet 
Neotech Bridge. 
Pasul 2 Răsturnați Bridge și centrați-l peste mamelon. Pliați Bridge 
în jos pe piept, pentru a crea o etanșare. 
Pasul 3 Puneți copilul pe Bridge.  
Pasul 4 Apăsați seringa, pentru a distribui laptele în funcție de 
necesități. 
Pasul 5 Curățați după fiecare utilizare și dezinfectați zilnic, conform 
instrucțiunilor. Înlocuiți Bridge după o săptămână sau după 20 de 
spălări, oricare dintre acestea are loc mai devreme.
Curățare
Curățați imediat după fiecare utilizare. 
Pasul 1 Separați și clătiți toate componentele, inclusiv pistonul 
seringii, sub jet de apă de la robinet, pentru a îndepărta reziduurile 
de lapte. 
Pasul 2 Înmuiați timp de 5 minute toate componentele separate în 
apă caldă cu săpun. 
Pasul 3 Reintroduceți pistonul în seringă și umpleți-o cu apă caldă 
cu săpun. Conectați Bridge și tubulatura de extensie (dacă este 
utilizată; nu este inclusă pentru N8001-5 și N8001-30). Spălați și 
repetați de mai multe ori. 
Pasul 4 Umpleți seringa cu apă curată și reconectați-o la Bridge și 
la tubulatura de extensie (dacă este utilizată). Spălați și repetați de 
mai multe ori. 
Pasul 5 Umpleți seringa cu aer și reconectați-o la Bridge și la 
tubulatura de extensie (dacă este utilizată). Forțați aerul să treacă 
prin tubulatură de mai multe ori, pentru a elimina picăturile de apă. 
Pasul 6 Deconectați toate componentele, inclusiv pistonul seringii și 
așezați-le pe o suprafață curată și uscată și lăsați-le să se usuce la 
aer. Depozitați componentele uscate într-o pungă de plastic/într-un 
recipient atunci când nu sunt utilizate. 
Atenție: Nu uscați componentele cu un prosop de hârtie sau cu 
ceva similar, deoarece acest lucru va scurta durata de viață a 
dispozitivului. Nu depozitați componentele ude sau umede.
Dezinfectare 
Dezinfectați o dată pe zi. Nu folosiți sterilizatoare sau cuptorul cu 
microunde. 
Pasul 1 Separați și clătiți toate componentele, inclusiv pistonul 
seringii, sub jet de apă de la robinet, pentru a îndepărta reziduurile 
de lapte. 
Pasul 2 Umpleți o oală cu 8 căni de apă potabilă și aduceți-o în 
stare de fierbere. 
Pasul 3 Opriți sursa de căldură și lăsați apa clocotită să se 
răcească timp de cel puțin două minute și jumătate. 
Pasul 4 Puneți componentele separate în apă și lăsați-le să se 
înmoaie timp de 10 minute.  
Pasul 5 Lăsați apa să se răcească în vasul deschis și scoateți ușor 
componentele din apă cu un clește. 
Pasul 6 Așezați componentele pe o suprafață curată și uscată și 
lăsați-le să se usuce la aer. Depozitați componentele uscate într-o 
pungă de plastic/într-un recipient atunci când nu sunt utilizate.  
Atenție: Nu uscați componentele cu un prosop de hârtie sau cu 
ceva similar, deoarece acest lucru va scurta durata de viață a 
dispozitivului. Nu depozitați componentele ude sau umede.
CONTRAINDICAȚII, ATENȚIONĂRI ȘI AVERTISMENTE
Bridge nu trebuie utilizat în cazul în care există o contraindicație 
medicală existentă pentru alăptare. Dacă nu sunteți sigură, 
consultați-vă medicul. 
Nu lăsați conținutul suplimentului să se usuce în seringă înainte de 
spălare. 
Separați și spălați toate componentele care vin în contact cu sânul, 
cu laptele matern sau cu suplimentul imediat după utilizare, pentru 
a evita uscarea reziduurilor de lapte și pentru a preveni dezvoltarea 
bacteriilor. 
Folosiți pentru curățare numai apă de calitate potabilă de la robinet 
sau apă îmbuteliată. 
Nu frecați componentele seringii. 
Nu expuneți la căldură extremă.  
Nu uscați componentele cu prosoape de hârtie sau cu ceva similar. 
Nu depozitați componentele ude sau umede. 
Urmați instrucțiunile de curățare furnizate de Neotech Products.
Uniunea Europeană: MDR UE 2017/745
Orice incident grav care a avut loc în legătură cu acest dispozitiv 
trebuie raportat către Neotech Products și către autoritatea 
competentă din Statul membru în care sunt stabiliți utilizatorul și/
sau pacientul.

Slovenčina
Neotech Bridge® Zariadenie na podporu dojčenia
INDIKÁCIE NA POUŽITIE
Neotech Bridge je zariadenie na podporu dojčenia určené na 
dodávanie doplnkovej výživy dojčaťu prisatému k prsníku.
NÁVOD NA POUŽITIE
Krok 1 Naplňte injekčnú striekačku (predáva sa samostatne pre 
N8001-5 a N8001-30) mliekom alebo umelým mliekom a otočte ju 
na fialový konektor Neotech Bridge. 
Krok 2 Obráťte mostík a vycentrujte ho nad bradavku. Mostík 
preložte na prsia, aby sa utesnil. 
Krok 3 Pripevnite dieťa na mostík.  
Krok 4 Stlačte injekčnú striekačku tak, aby ste dodali mlieko podľa 
potreby. 
Krok 5 Pomôcku podľa pokynov po každom použití očistite a každý 
deň dezinfikujte. Pomôcku Bridge vymeňte po jednom týždni alebo 
20 umytiach, podľa toho, čo nastane skôr.
Čistenie
Čistite ihneď po každom použití. 
Krok 1 Oddeľte a opláchnite všetky časti vrátane piestu striekačky 
pod tečúcou vodou, aby ste zmyli zvyšky mlieka. 
Krok 2 Všetky oddelené časti namočte na 5 minút do teplej 
mydlovej vody. 
Krok 3 Znovu vložte piest do injekčnej striekačky a naplňte ju teplou 
mydlovou vodou. Pripojte k pomôcke Bridge a predlžovacej hadičke 
(ak sa používa; nie je súčasťou produktu N8001-5 a N8001-30). 
Prepláchnite a niekoľkokrát zopakujte. 
Krok 4 Naplňte injekčnú striekačku čistou vodou a znovu ju pripojte 
k mostíku a predlžovacej hadičke (ak sa používa). Prepláchnite a 
niekoľkokrát zopakujte. 
Krok 5 Naplňte striekačku vzduchom a znovu ju pripojte k mostíku a 
predlžovacej hadičke (ak sa používa). Niekoľkokrát pretlačte vzduch 
cez hadičku, aby ste odstránili kvapky vody. 
Krok 6 Odpojte všetky časti vrátane piestu striekačky, položte ich 
na čistý, suchý povrch a nechajte vyschnúť. Ak sa nepoužívajú, 
skladujte suché časti v plastovom vrecku/kontajneri. 
Upozornenie: Komponenty nesušte papierovou utierkou alebo 
podobnými prostriedkami, pretože sa tým skracuje životnosť 
zariadenia. Mokré alebo vlhké časti neskladujte.
Dezinfekcia 
Dezinfikujte raz denne. Nepoužívajte sterilizátory ani mikrovlnnú 
rúru. 
Krok 1 Oddeľte a opláchnite všetky časti vrátane piestu striekačky 
pod tečúcou vodou, aby ste zmyli zvyšky mlieka. 
Krok 2 Naplňte hrniec 8 šálkami kvalitnej pitnej vody a priveďte ju 
do varu. 
Krok 3 Vypnite tepelný zdroj a nechajte vriacu vodu aspoň dve a pol 
minúty vychladnúť. 
Krok 4 Jednotlivé časti vložte do vody a nechajte ich 10 minút 
namočené.  
Krok 5 Nechajte vodu v otvorenom hrnci vychladnúť a opatrne 
vyberte časti z vody kliešťami. 
Krok 6 Diely položte na čistý, suchý povrch a nechajte ich vyschnúť 
na vzduchu. Ak sa nepoužívajú, skladujte suché časti v plastovom 
vrecku/kontajneri.  
Upozornenie: Komponenty nesušte papierovou utierkou alebo 
podobnými prostriedkami, pretože sa tým skracuje životnosť 
zariadenia. Mokré alebo vlhké časti neskladujte.
KONTRAINDIKÁCIE, UPOZORNENIA & VAROVANIA
Mostík sa nemá používať, ak existuje zdravotná kontraindikácia 
dojčenia. Ak si nie ste istí, poraďte sa so svojím lekárom. 
Nenechajte obsah doplnku v injekčnej striekačke pred umytím 
zaschnúť. 
Všetky časti, ktoré prichádzajú do kontaktu s prsníkom, materským 
mliekom alebo príkrmom, ihneď po použití oddeľte a umyte, aby ste 
zabránili zaschnutiu zvyškov mlieka a rastu baktérií. 
Na čistenie používajte len vodu z vodovodu alebo balenú vodu 
pitnej kvality. 
Nečistite súčasti injekčnej striekačky. 
Nevystavujte extrémnemu teplu.  
Komponenty nesušte papierovou utierkou alebo podobnými 
prostriedkami. Mokré alebo vlhké časti neskladujte. 
Postupujte podľa pokynov na čistenie poskytnutých spoločnosťou 
Neotech Products.
Európska únia: MDR EU 2017/745
Akýkoľvek závažný incident, ktorý sa vyskytol v súvislosti s touto 
pomôckou, by sa mal nahlásiť spoločnosti Neotech Products a 
príslušnému orgánu členského štátu, v ktorom má používateľ a/
alebo pacient bydlisko.

Slovenščina
Neotech Bridge® Pripomoček za pomoč pri dojenju
INDIKACIJE ZA UPORABO
Neotech Bridge je pripomoček za pomoč pri dojenju, namenjen 
zagotavljanju dopolnilne prehrane dojenčku, ki je pristavljen k 
prsim/prsnemu košu.
NAVODILA ZA UPORABO
1. korak Napolnite injekcijsko brizgo (naprodaj ločeno za N8001-5 in 
N8001-30) z mlekom ali formulo in jo zavrtite na vijoličast priključek 
Neotech Bridge. 
2. korak Obrnite Bridge in ga postavite na sredino nad bradavico. 
Držite Bridge navzdol na prsih, da ustvarite tesnjenje. 
3. korak Otroka pristavite k Bridge.  
4. korak Pritisnite injekcijsko brizgo tako, da po potrebi iztisnete 
mleko. 
5. korak Očistite po vsaki uporabi in dnevno razkužite, kot je 
predpisano. Zamenjajte Bridge po enem tednu ali 20 pranjih, kar 
nastopi prej.
Čiščenje
Po vsaki uporabi takoj očistite. 
1. korak Vse dele, vključno z batom injekcijske brizge, ločite in 
sperite pod tekočo vodo, da izperete ostanke mleka. 
2. korak Vse ločene dele 5 minut namakajte v topli vodi z milom. 
3. korak Vstavite bat nazaj v injekcijsko brizgo in napolnite s 
toplo vodo in milom. Priključite na Bridge in podaljšek cevi (če 
se uporablja; ni vključeno za N8001-5 in N8001-30). Izperite in 
ponovite večkrat. 
4. korak Napolnite injekcijsko brizgo s čisto vodo in ponovno 
priključite na Bridge in podaljšek cevi (če se uporablja). Izperite in 
ponovite večkrat. 
5. korak Napolnite injekcijsko brizgo z zrakom in jo ponovno 
priključite na Bridge in podaljšek cevi (če se uporablja). Večkrat 
prepustite zrak skozi cev, da odstranite vodne kapljice. 
6. korak Odklopite vse dele, vključno z batom injekcijske brizge, 
postavite na čisto, suho površino in pustite, da se posuši na zraku. 
Suhe dele hranite v plastični vrečki/posodi, ko jih ne uporabljate. 
Previdnost: Ne sušite sestavnih delov s papirnato brisačo ali 
podobnim, saj bo to skrajšalo življenjsko dobo pripomočka. Ne 
shranjujte mokrih ali vlažnih delov.
Razkuževanje 
Razkužite enkrat dnevno. Ne uporabljajte sterilizatorjev ali 
mikrovalovne pečice. 
1. korak Vse dele, vključno z batom injekcijske brizge, ločite in 
sperite pod tekočo vodo, da izperete ostanke mleka. 
2. korak Napolnite lonec z 8 skodelicami pitne vode in jo zavrite. 
3. korak Ugasnite vir toplote in pustite, da se vrela voda ohladi za 
najmanj dve minuti in pol. 
4. korak Ločene dele postavite v vodo in jih pustite, da se namakajo 
10 minut.  
5. korak Pustite, da se voda ohladi v odprtem loncu in s prijemalko 
nežno odstranite dele iz vode. 
6. korak Postavite dele na čisto, suho površino in pustite, da se 
posušijo na zraku. Suhe dele hranite v plastični vrečki/posodi, ko jih 
ne uporabljate.  
Previdnost: Ne sušite sestavnih delov s papirnato brisačo ali 
podobnim, saj bo to skrajšalo življenjsko dobo pripomočka. Ne 
shranjujte mokrih ali vlažnih delov.
KONTRAINDIKACIJE, PREVIDNOSTI IN OPOZORILA
Bridge se ne sme uporabljati, če obstaja zdravstvena 
kontraindikacija za dojenje. Če niste prepričani, se posvetujte s 
svojim zdravnikom. 
Ne pustite, da se pred pranjem vsebina dopolnila posuši v 
injekcijski brizgi. 
Vse dele, ki pridejo v stik z dojko, materinim mlekom ali dopolnilom, 
takoj po uporabi ločite in umijte, da se izognete izsušitvi ostankov 
mleka in preprečite rast bakterij. 
Za čiščenje uporabljajte samo kakovostno pitno vodo iz pipe ali 
ustekleničeno vodo. 
Ne drgnite sestavnih delov injekcijske brizge. 
Ne izpostavljajte ekstremni vročini.  
Sestavnih delov ne sušite s papirnatimi brisačami ali podobnim. Ne 
shranjujte mokrih ali vlažnih delov. 
Sledite navodilom za čiščenje, ki jih zagotavlja podjetje Neotech 
Products.
Evropska unija: MDR EU 2017/745
Vsak resen incident, ki se zgodi v zvezi s tem pripomočkom, je 
treba prijaviti družbi Neotech Products in pristojnemu organu države 
članice, v kateri prebiva uporabnik in/ali bolnik.

العربية 
Neotech Bridge®

جهاز المساعدة في الرضاعة الطبيعية
دواعي الاستخدام

Neotech Bridge هو جهاز المساعدة في الرضاعة الطبيعية مخصص لتوصيل المكملات 
الغذائية إلى الرضيع أثناء الرضاعة الطبيعية من الثدي/ الالتصاق بالصدر.

إرشادات الاستخدام
الخطوة الأولى

املئي المحقنة )تُُباع بشكل منفصل لنماذج N8001-5 وN8001-30( بالحليب أو الحليب 
الاصطناعي وأدخليها في موصل Neotech Bridge البنفسجي.

الخطوة الثانية
اقلبي Bridge واجعليه يتمركز فوق الحلمة. اطوِي Bridge للأسفل على الثدي لإحكام 

التماسك بالثدي.
الخطوة الثالثة

.Bridge وصلي الطفل بجهاز
الخطوة الرابعة

اضغطي على المحقنة لتوصيل الحليب حسب الحاجة.
الخطوة الخامسة

نظِِّفيه عقب كل استخدام، وعقِميه يوميًا حسب التعليمات. استبدلي جهاز Bridge بعد 
أسبوع واحد أو 20 غسلة، أيهما أقرب.

التنظِّيف
نظِِّفي الجهاز فورًا بعد كل استخدام.

الخطوة الأولى
افصلي جميع الأجزاء واشطفيها، بما في ذلك مكبس المحقنة، تُحت الماء الجاري لإزالة بقايا 

الحليب.
الخطوة الثانية

انقعي جميع الأجزاء المنفصلة في ماء دافئ مع صابون لمدة 5 دقائق.
الخطوة الثالثة

أعِدي إدخال المكبس في المحقنة، واملئيه بالماء الدافئ والصابون. وصِلي المحقنة بجهاز 
Bridge وأنبوب التمديد )إن استُخدمت؛ تُُباع على نحوٍ منفصل لأجهزة N8001-5 و

N8001-30(. اشطفي وكرري الأمر عدة مرات.
الخطوة الرابعة

املئي المحقنة بالماء النظِّيف وأعيدي تُوصيلها بجهاز Bridge وأنبوب التمديد )إن 
استُخدمت(. اشطفي وكرري عدة مرات.

الخطوة الخامسة
املئي المحقنة بالماء النظِّيف وأعيدي تُوصيلها بجهاز Bridge وأنبوب التمديد )إن 

استُخدمت(. ادفعي الهواء عبر الأنبوب عدة مرات لإزالة قطرات الماء.
الخطوة السادسة

افصلي جميع الأجزاء، بما في ذلك مكبس المحقنة، وضعيها على سطح نظِّيف وجاف 
واتُركيها تُجف في الهواء. خزني الأجزاء الجافة في كيس/حاوية بلاستيكية عندما لا تُكون قيد 

الاستعمال.
تُنبيه: لا تُجففي المكونات بمناديل ورقية أو أي مواد مشابهة لأن ذلك سيؤدي إلى تُقصير 

عمر الجهاز. لا تُخزني الأجزاء الرطبة أو المبللة.
التعقيم

عقِمي الجهاز مرة واحدة يوميًا. لا تُستخدمي المعقمات أو الميكروويف.
الخطوة الأولى

افصلي جميع الأجزاء واشطفيها، بما في ذلك مكبس المحقنة، تُحت الماء الجاري لإزالة بقايا 
الحليب.

الخطوة الثانية
كواب من الماء الصالح للشرب واغليها. املئي وعاءً بثمانية أ

الخطوة الثالثة
أطفئي مصدر الحرارة، واتُركي الماء المغلي يبرد لمدة لا تُقل عن دقيقتين ونصف.

الخطوة الرابعة
ضعي الأجزاء المنفصلة في الماء وانقعيها لمدة 10 دقائق. 

الخطوة 5
اتُركي الماء يبرد في وعاء مفتوح ثم أخرجي الأجزاء برفق من الماء باستخدام الملقط.

الخطوة السادسة
ضعي الأجزاء على سطح نظِّيف وجاف واتُركيها تُجف في الهواء. خزني الأجزاء الجافة في 

كيس / حاوية بلاستيكية عندما لا تُكون قيد الاستعمال. 
تُنبيه: لا تُجففي المكونات بمناديل ورقية أو أي مواد مشابهة لأن ذلك سيؤدي إلى تُقصير 

عمر الجهاز. لا تُخزني الأجزاء الرطبة أو المبللة.
الموانع والتنبيهات والتحذيرات

لا ينبغي استخدام جهاز Bridge في حالة وجود موانع طبية للرضاعة الطبيعية. إذا كنتِ غير 
متأكدة، فاستشيري طبيبك.

لا تُتركي محتويات المكملات لتجف في المحقنة قبل الغسيل.
افصلي واغسلي جميع الأجزاء التي تُلامس الثدي أو حليب الثدي أو المكملات بعد 

الاستخدام مباشرة لتجنب جفاف بقايا الحليب ومنع نمو البكتيريا.
استخدمي فقط ماء الشرب النقي من الصنبور أو المعبأ في زجاجات للتنظِّيف.

لا تُفركي مكونات المحقنة.
تُجنَبي تُعريض الجهاز للحرارة الشديدة. 

لا تُجففي المكونات بمناديل ورقية أو أي مواد مشابهة. لا تُخزني الأجزاء الرطبة أو المبللة.
.Neotech Products اتُبعي تُعليمات التنظِّيف المقدمة من شركة

MDR EU 2017/745 :الاتُحاد الأوروبي
 Neotech يجب الإبلاغ عن وقوع أي حادث خطير يحدث فيما يتعلق بهذا الجهاز إلى

Products والسلطة المختصة في الدولة العضو التي يقيم فيها المستخدم و/أو المريض.
الميزات والفوائد

• يسمح بإدخال المكملات الغذائية أثناء الرضاعة الطبيعية مما يساعد على تُحفيز إنتاج 
الحليب الطبيعي.

• يمنع انقطاعات الرضاعة الطبيعية التي يمكن أن تُؤدي إلى مشاكل في الالتصاق والإمداد.
• يمكن استخدامه لتقديم اللبأ أو حليب الثدي أو الحليب المعزز أو الحليب الصناعي عند 

الحاجة.
• صمام أحادي الاتُجاه يحول دون حدوث التدفق العكسي، ويساعد على زيادة إنتاج 

الحليب الطبيعي إلى أقصى حد
• يسمح بالتحكم الدقيق في تُدفق المكملات ومعدلها وتُوقيتها.

• يوفر سطحًا للرضيع لالتقاط الطفل للثدي.
• يساعد على الحفاظ على ملامسة جلد الأم بجلد الطفل.

كثر طبيعية. • سيليكون طبي رقيق لملمس أ
• غير مصنوع من مادة اللاتُكس المطاط الطبيعي أو DEHP الذي يستخدم كملدن.


